
CITY OF LONG BEACH H-1
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

333 West Ocean Blvd., 4th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802 (562) 570-5237 Fax: (562) 570-6205

February 8, 2011

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Receive the supporting documentation into the record, conclude the public
hearing, deny the appeal and uphold the decision of the Planning Commission to
deny a Conditional Use Permit to establish a teen counseling center (18 years and
under) to include tutoring, substance abuse and general counseling services in an
existing legal nonconforming commercial building located at 420 Grand Avenue
within the R-3-T residential zone. (District 3)

DISCUSSION

On December 2, 2010, the Planning Commission considered a Conditional Use Permit
request to establish a teen counseling center (18 years and under) to include tutoring,
substance abuse and general counseling services in an existing legal nonconforming
commercial building in the R-3-T zone (town house or row house residential district on
small lots). After a lengthy hearing where surrounding residents and property owners
spoke in opposition to the project and 16 letters of opposition were submitted (Exhibit A -
Planning Commission Adopted Findings and Letters), the Planning Commission
unanimously denied the request. The applicant filed an appeal on December 13, 2010
(Exhibit B - Appeal Form) and contends that the decision was based on prior unrelated
conduct and should be reversed.

The subject property is located on the east side of Grand Avenue north of 4thStreet within
a residential district (R-3-T)(Exhibit C - Location Map). The site is an 8,700-square-foot lot
(58 feet by 150 feet) and improved with a two-story 6,950-square-foot commercial building
originally constructed as a nursing home in 1954. The surrounding properties to the north,
east and south are all residentially zoned and improved with residential structures. The
property to the west is zoned commercial, but also improved with a residential structure.
The site is also located in the Parking Impacted Area. The property was last licensed as a
residential care facility in 2007.

The Zoning Code allows a nonconforming (commercial) building in a residential zone that
has been abandoned for a period greater than twelve months to be used for another
commercial purpose with the approval of a Conditional Use Permit.
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The proposed project would involve the reuse of the existing building as an outpatient
counseling center for teens (18 years and under). The youths would be referred to this
facility by group homes, parents, walk-ins and the Los Angeles County Department of
Mental Health. The proposed facility would provide a number of services, including:
tutoring, computer lab and job skills, employment services, college preparatory classes,
behavioral modification, sex education, and substance abuse counseling. Minor building
alterations to convert the existing structure from a residential care facility to an office for
counseling services are proposed (Exhibit D - Plans and Photographs).

The applicant, Gloria Calixto, has owned the property since 2002 and has a history of non-
compliance that includes operating a residential care facility without the proper state
licenses and operating an unlicensed homeless shelter/boarding house with each room
being individually rented without any City approvals. This unpermitted use resulted in
numerous neighborhood complaints involving the Police Department, Fire Department,
Planning Department and Code Enforcement. The unpermitted homeless shelter
complaints began in October 2006 and resulted in the filing of a Notice of Declaration of
Nuisance Activity and Abatement case in 2007. Complaints against the facility included:
loud music and noises, food distribution, child abuse, loitering, criminal activity, double
parking, and public consumption of alcohol and illegal drugs. The City tried to obtain
voluntary compliance from the operator and property owner without success. The
nuisance case was filed May 9, 2007, with the hearing held on June 28, 2007 (Exhibit E-
Notice of Hearing Officer's decision and findings). Twelve neighbors testified to the
activities occurring at the site. The hearing officer confirmed the notice in its entirety and
authorized the imposition of fees and administrative penalties against GMI and Gloria
Claxito, individually, as the property owner. The decision resulted in penalties of nearly
$30,000 and required the business to close. Compliance with Section 9.37.090 Public
Nuisance Code of the Long Beach Municipal Code was only achieved after the
administrative hearing and eventual closure of the facility.

At the Planning Commission hearing on December 2, 2010, there was substantial
opposition to the proposed project. The primary issues raised at the hearing include the
following:

• The current zone of the site is residential (R-3-T), not commercial.
• The use is located in a residential neighborhood surrounded by residential

structures on all sides and the property is located on a 60-foot-wide local street, not
a major arterial street.

• The building is large, nearly 7,000 square feet, with only three on-site compact
parking spaces. The size of the building could accommodate a large number of
clients with a very small number of on-site parking spaces.

• The applicant has a history of disregard for compliance with City regulations, codes
and laws, including the Notice of Declaration of Nuisance Activity and Abatement
case filed in 2007. No efforts were made to address neighborhood concerns
resulting from the illegal use or cease operations, although the City made numerous
attempts to resolve the problem. Shortly after the Nuisance Activity and Abatement
hearing, the applicant closed the unpermitted homeless shelter and, subsequently,
the public nuisance violations ceased.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
February 8,2011
Page 3 of 4

• The description of the proposed use cannot be confirmed due to continuous revision
of the proposed uses by the applicant. During the application process, and even at
the Planning Commission public hearing, the proposed use changed from an adult
counseling center to a teen counseling center, from group counseling of seven to

.groups often, and the use includes behavioral counseling, a learning academy with
tutoring and college education classes. The proposed project covers an extremely
wide range of uses that may be difficult to enforce and regulate.

Based on the testimony of the speakers, written documentation and the issues listed
above, the Planning Commission voted unanimously to deny the request for a Conditional
Use Permit. Staff believes that the approval of the Conditional Use Permit application
would have a detrimental effect upon the public safety, general welfare and quality of life
for the surrounding neighborhood. All residents who testified were in opposition to the
project. After careful analysis, staff was unable to make the necessary findings to support
the request for a Conditional Use Permit, particularly those findings which relate to the
general health, safety and welfare of the surrounding community. The history of the
operator has shown a consistent disregard for City regulations, codes and laws. The lack of
action to comply with these codes has resulted in hundreds of hours of City staff time and a
Nuisance Abatement hearing in order to achieve compliance.

Staff recommends that the City Council uphold the decision of the Planning Commission to
deny the request for a Conditional Use Permit based on the issues listed above and
negative findings regarding the proposed use as indicated in the attached documents
(Exhibit F- Planning Commission Report).

This letter was reviewed by Assistant City Attorney Michael Mais on January 21,2011 and
by Budget Management Officer Victoria Bell on January 24,2011.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

The Municipal Code requires City Council action within 60 days of receiving an application
for appeal, which was received on December 13, 2010.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact as a result of the recommended action and this action will have no
local job impact.
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SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

MY J. BODEK, AICP
D ECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

RH: DB: LF
P:\U:\My Documents\2010 Cases\1 00404.CCL TR201 O.doc

Attachments: Exhibit A- Planning Commission Adopted Findings and Letters
Exhibit B- Appeal Form
Exhibit C- Location Map
Exhibit 0- Plans and Photographs
Exhibit E- Notice of Hearing Officer's Decision and Findings
Exhibit F- Planning Commission Report

APPROVED:
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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS
420 Grand Avenue

Application No. 1004-04
December 2, 2010

Pursuant to Section 21.25.206 of the Long Beach Municipal Code, a Conditional Use Permit
can be granted only when positive findings are made consistent with the following criteria set
forth in the Zoning Ordinance. These findings and staff analysis are presented for
consideration, adoption and incorporation into the record of proceedings:

1. THE APPROVAL IS CONSISTENT WITH AND CARRIES OUT THE GENERAL
PLAN, ANY APPLICABLE SPECIFIC PLANS SUCH AS THE LOCAL COASTAL
PROGRAM AND ALL ZONING REGULATIONS OF THE APPLICABLE DISTRICT;

The project site is located in Land Use District (LUD) #8R-Mixed Retail/Residential
Strip. The purpose of LUD #8R is to provide a land use environment in which
residential uses predominate the frontages of certain main streets, but in which some
retail uses may occupy the ground floors of the residential buildings, or may be in free-
standing retail buildings.

The permitted retail uses are those listed in LUD 8P (Pedestrian-Oriented) district with
parking located behind the buildings or next to the buildings. Uses common to the
pedestrian-oriented retail district are fairly small and provide shoppers with a variety of
convenience goods such as bakery, delicatessen, flowers, dresses, beachwear
clothing, small scale services and small restaurants and bars, for adjacent residential
neighborhoods. Commercial uses that may adversely affect adjoining residential uses
are subject to a Conditional Use Permit. .

The zoning classification of the project is R-3-T (Townhouse or row house residential
district on small shallow lots.) A counseling service is classified as an "other
professional service." This type of use is allowed in this zone through the approval of a
Conditional Use Permit provided positive findings can be made to support the request.

2. THE PROPOSED USE WILL NOT BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE SURROUNDING
COMMUNITY INCLUDING PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, GENERAL WELFARE,
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY OR QUALITY OF LIFE; AND

The previous use operated by GloriaCalixto at this location was extremely detrimental
to the surrounding community including public health, safety, general welfare and
quality 'of life. The proposed use has the potential to also be detrimental to the
surrounding community including public health, safety, general welfare and quality of
life. The applicant's previous business at this site became a public nuisance requiring
a nuisance abatement hearing resulting in closure of the business and substantial
fines due to the City. The applicant operated an illegal homeless shelter at this site for
years after the City informed her that the use was illegal and was operated without a
City business license. These actions resulted in seventeen calls to the Police
Department in a six-month period. This business owner caused substantial
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inconvenience to the neighborhood for a number of years due to excessive noise, drug
sales, public safety, trash, and damage to property, crime, and police calls for service.
The previous use had a SUbstantial negative impact on the quality of life and property
values of the surrounding neighborhood. Approval of a similar type service providing
substance abuse counseling and outpatient teen counseling services would likely have
similar effects upon the community.

3. THE APPROVAL IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR THE
USE ENUMERATED IN CHAPTER 21.52.

There are no special conditions of approval listed in Chapter 21.52 for the reuse of an
existing commercial building in a residential zone.



Exhibit A

GLORIOUS MANOR
Larry Troxel
to:
lynette.ferenczy
09/03/2010 07:05 PM
Cc:
TERRYBETTE
Show Details

September 3,2010

Lynette Ferenczy
333 Ocean Blvd,
5th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

RE: GLORIOUS MANOR

Dear Ms. Ferenczy:

We are writing in response to the request for a Conditional Use Permit at 420 Grand Avenue (Glorious
Manor). It is our understanding that the original request has been changed from a counseling center to a
substance abuse and learning academy, all of which we are adamantly opposed to.

This is a residential neighborhood where home owners take pride in their property. We already have to deal
with the post office workers parking their cars in front of our homes and dumping their trash on the street when
they leave; renters from the apartments on 4th street parking in front of our homes; and other people using our
street as their long term parking lot. Allowing this permit to go forward would increase the amount of traffic on
our street.

In the past, we've had to call the police due to the loitering of groups of teenagers smoking, drinking and
leaving trash on neighbor's lawns. We've had an increase in burglaries and car break-ins and having this type
of business operating in our neighborhood would only increase this unsavory type of activity.

To further exacerbate the situation, when Glorious Manor was operating a couple of years ago, we had to deal
with excessive noise, unruly people, trash, tagging and small burglaries. To go back to that would be unfair to
the neighborhood and would probably have a negative effect on the property values of our neighborhood as
well.

Therefore, by copy of this email letter, we respectfully request that the application before the Planning
Commission for a permit to operate a substance abuse center, or any other type of counseling center, be
denied.

Sincerely,

Mr. and Mrs. Larry Troxel
3716 E. 5th Street
Long Beach, CA 90814

file:/ /C: \temp\no tes6030C8\~web9604.htm 9/7/2010
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Glorious Manor conditional use permit
Bonnie Johnson
to:
Iyne tte .ferenczy
09/04/2010 11:28 AM
Cc:
Julie.maleki
Show Details

We are opposed to the granting of the Conditional Use Permit for the property at 420 Grand
Avenue requested by Gloria Calixto.

The operation of a counseling center in a residential neighborhood is inappropriate.
In addition, Ms. Calixto's history of violation of the rules of permits she has been granted

previously and her disregard for our neighborhood do not inspire confidence that her behavior will be
any better this time around.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Steve and Bonnie Johnson
3701 E. 5th Street
Long Beach, CA 90814

file://C:\temp\r.<)tes6030C8\,',web3171.htm 9/7/2010
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Glorious Manor
Cara Ryke
to:
lynette.ferenczy
09/12/2010 09:02 AM
Cc:
Julie.maleki
Show Details

3644 East Fifth St.
Long Beach, CA 90814

September 12, 2010

Lynette Ferenczy
333 W. Ocean Blvd., 5th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

Dear Ms Ferenczy:

I am writing about the request for a permit to establish a substance abuse counseling and learning
academy for middle and high school at 420 Grand. My house is located around the corner from 420
Grand in the stated residential zone. Yes, this is a residential zone where homeowners take pride in their
homes and strive to improve their properties. .

Gloria Calix to has a history of disregarding city ordinances, zoning laws, and her neighbors in this
residential zone. Previously she operated a shelter that caused a nightmare of problems in the
neighborhood. Abandoned shopping carts, trash, tagging, and small burglaries in the neighborhood
were common during her tenure, along with excess noise and fights that required a police presence.
Some of the nuisance issues could not be directly linked to Glorious Manor; however, there was a
sudden decrease in activity when the city closed this unlicensed facility. There was a strong
neighborhood reaction to this blight on our quality of life. Gloria has shown only callous behavior
toward us, her neighbors in this residential zone. I am very concerned about this permit; given this is a
residential neighborhood zone, given Gloria's history, given that the city does not have the resources to
monitor this facility in the future, and so I strongly urge the Department of Development Services to
deny this application.

Sincerely,

Ryan and Cara Ryke

c/ Gary deLong

file://C:\temp\notes6030C8\~web8102.htm 9/13/2010



FORMAN ASSOCIATES, INC.
Commercial/Industrial/Investment Properties

3838 Atlantic Avenue
Long Beach, California 90807

Tel (562) 427-0100
Fax (562) 424~4807

September 15,2010

Ms. Lynette Ferenczy
Department of Planning & Building
City of Long Beach
333 West Ocean Boulevard, 5th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

Re: Application No.1 004-04
Gloria Calixto, 420 Grand Avenue, Long Beach, CA 90814

Dear Lynette and Members of the Planning Commission,

I am writing regarding the above noted application originally filed on April 5,
2010. You indicated in our telephone conversation that this application had been
amended, and that the Planning Commission hearing originally scheduled for September
16

th
would be rescheduled. I assume another public notice is required to be sent out with

what is now being proposed and the rescheduled date of the hearing. If not, please let us
know the new date and time as our family would like to attend if we can.

My wife and I live around the corner from 420 Grand Avenue. As shown by the
call to service records with LBPD and City of Long Beach Code Enforcement, our
neighborhood and City of Long Beach personnel has had much experience with Ms.
Calixto and her previous "counseling services". Allowing the conditional use as proposed
by Ms. Calixto has already proven to be a bad example of the use of "spot zoning". In
view of this, coupled with thecurrent stress on our police department, allowing it to
occur again would be ridiculous. No matter how she tries to amend the verbiage of her
"counseling services", the applicant remains the same. Ms. Calixto showed clear
disregard for our neighborhood by not responding to our constant requests that she
remove shopping carts & trash, and control the behavior of her clients who constantly
made noise and had fights all hours ofthe night. When the City finally succeeded in
shutting her down two years ago, everything became quiet, and since then we have been
able to enjoy this quiet established Belmont Heights neighborhood.

Please do the right thing. Deny this conditional use permit so that we may
preserve the integrity and safety of our neighborhood. There are no "conditions of
a~pro.v "that can successfully deal with the issues surrounding this applicant.

RC~~~
P ul D. Forman
President



Craig Starnes
3826 East 5th Street
Long Beach, CA 90814
(562) 434-5264

City of Long Beach
Department of Development Services
Attn: Lynette Ferenczy

Re: Conditional use permit request for 420 Grand Avenue

To whom it may concern, I am writing this letter to express my concern about the
possible conditional use permit requested by Gloria Calixto located at 420 Grand
Avenue. I have lived at 3826 East 5th Street for 14 years and there have been problems
related to and coming from 420 Grand in the past. My garage is on the alley and I drive
by 420 Grand everyday, so I am very aware of what happens at this property. Though the
property has been very quiet over the last several months, some of quality of life issues I
experienced in the past while people were living at 420 Grand are: trash in the alley,
excessive noise and yelling from 420 Grand, tagging of property including my garage,
inoperable cars parked in the alley, the countless shopping carts left everywhere and
domestic violence in front of the building on Grand. Since all of the tenants have moved
out, our neighborhood returned to normalcy. Though I cannot prove that the tagging and
trash was done by tenants at 420 Grand, it has decreased significantly since the vacancy
of tenants.

I have no idea what kind of counseling services Ms. Calix to wants to provide at the
-facility, Frankly, based on her past, I am not convinced that she will follow the permit as
issued and we will be having issues again in the future. I understand that the building is
in a residential neighborhood and has been there for many years. I don't have a problem
with the "right" business being there - I just don't have faith that Ms. Calixto will operate
a business under the proper permit and keeping the quality of life of her neighbors in
mind while operating her business.

Thank you for your time,
Craig Starnes
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Glorious Manor
Barbara Brady
to:
lynette.ferenczy
09/01/2010 07:20 AM
Show Details

Dear Lynette,

My name is Barbara Brady and i live across the street from Glorious Manor. I recieved a notice that
Gloria Calix to is attempting to open a counseling center at 420 Grand Ave.

Myself and my husband Michael strongly oppose any business that Gloria runs due to past horrible
experience with her former"counseling center".

We, as a neighborhood fought hard to shut down her former business dealings due to the effect it had in
our neighborhood.
Gloria was housing homeless people, sometimes five to a room. There were countless times when the
police were called to 420 grand due to violence, drug dealing, fights etc. One incident involved a man in
a stolen car with a gun waiting for someone inside of 420 Grand.

On a daily basis there were shopping carts left on neighbors lawns, increased auto break ins, people
looking in neighbors windows, and again, police being called several times. We had a hard time sleeping
at night and wondering if our home would be broken into or thay we would be harmed in some way.

Gloria does'nt live here, she has no regard for this neighborhood, at all. We have lived here for 11 years
and have NEVER had such a horrible experience as when Gloria opperated her "business" before.

We had worked closely with Rita Hooker in the past to shut her down. We, as a neighborhood, are upset
at the thought of her,
Gloria Calixto, operating anything at all.

Thank you for reading my concerns. We will see you at the hearing on September 16th.

Barbara Brady
425 Grand ave.
Long Beach, ca 90814

file:1 IC: \temp \notes6030C8\~we b9877.h tm q/1/7n1n



Gloria Calixto/Conditional Use Permit
Ronald Belkin to: Iynette.ferenczy 09/02/201008:51 AM

Dear Ms.Ferenczy,
The nature of Gloria Calixto's business in the past attracted

undisirable types to this quite stable residential neighborhood. What
we have experienced were her clientel coming and going at all times
of the day and night as well as those loitering out front and in the
alley. They often were eating and drinking and usually left their
trash. Smoking was regular and cigarette butts on the sidewalk were
plentiful and frequent.

Never out of my mind was the threat of a day or night scufffle or
fire.Even though the fire department is only two blocks away look at
what happened recently at 3801 E.Sth Street where a house fire killed
both inhabitants and destroyed an historic house which will soon be torn down.

We feel that giving a permit to Gloria Calixto would only repeat
her past performances and therefore harmful to this neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Charles B. Tate

Ronald A. Belkin

Owners of the property at 3801 E.4th Street
Long Beach,Ca.90814

Northeast corner of 4th. and Grand.

==========
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Glorious Manor - my letter
Terrybette
to:
Iyne tte.ferenczy
09/02/2010 11:09 AM
Show Details

3719 East Fifth St.
Long Beach, CA 90814
September 1, 2010

Lynette Ferenczy
333 W. Ocean Blvd., 5th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

Dear Ms Ferenczy;

I am writing about the request for a Conditional Use Permit to establish a counseling service at 420
Grand. My house is located around the corner from 420 Grand in the stated residential zone. Yes, this
is a residential zone where homeowners take pride in their homes and strive to improve their properties.

Gloria Calix to has a history of disregarding city ordinances, zoning laws, and her neighbors in this
residential zone. Previously she operated a shelter that caused a nightmare of problems in the
neighborhood. Abandoned shopping carts, trash, tagging, and small burglaries in the neighborhood
were common during her tenure, along with excess noise and fights that required a police presence.
·Some of the nuisance issues could not be directly linked to Glorious Manor; however, there was a
sudden decrease in activity when the city closed this unlicensed facility. There was a strong
neighborhood reaction to this blight on our quality of life. Gloria has shown only callous behavior
toward us, her neighbors in this residential zone. I am very concerned about this Conditional Use
Permit; given this is a residential neighborhood zone, given Gloria's history, given that the city does not
have the resources to monitor this facility in the future, and so I strongly urge the Department of
Development Services to deny this application.

Sincerely,

Bette McKinney

c/ Gary deLong

file:/ /C: \temp\notes6030C8\~web93 72.h tm 9/2/2010
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Conditional Use Permit 420 Grand Avenue
Dr. Frank M. Goodman .
to:
lynette.ferenczy
09/02/2010 01:51 PM
Cc:
Julie.maleki
Show Details

Planning Commissioner Lynette Ferenczy:

I am deeply concerned about Gloria Calixto's application to open a counseling center at
420 Grand. I have been a resident of Long Beach for 78 years and have resided in
Belmont Heights, 3800 E.5th St. for 47 years. This 420 Grand Facility was previously
operated by the applicant. Under her management we, neighbors and residents of
Belmont Heights, became the victims of inexcusable Glorious Manner resident behavior,
vandalism, and frequent circumstances that required the presence of law enforcement
personnel. The past daily functioning of this facility at 420 Grand, gave rise to a climate
of fear among our neighbors. We cannot a permit a return to this environment. Please
deny the Conditional Use Permit to the applicant.

Respectfully,

Frank M. Goodman

file:IIC:\temn\nct r.;()030rR\~weh3R()1_htm



Lynette Ferenczy
lynette.ferenczy@longbeach.gov
333 W. Ocean Blvd. 5th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802
562-570-6273

Dear Lynette Ferenczy and members of the Planning Commission

I am writing you today concerning Gloria Calixto's application to open a counseling center at
420 Grand, Glorious Manor. When Gloria last operated Glorious Manor, the operation created a
major nuisance in the neighborhood and crime. I personally witnessed tenants abandoning
shopping carts in my yard, leaving trash in my neighbor's yard, tagging, and also small
burglaries in the neighborhood were common during her tenure, along with excess noise and
fights that required a number of police calls.

Sincerely

Richard E. McNicholas
562-239-7650
3737 E. 5th Street Long Beach, CA 90814

CC: J ulie.maleki@longbeach.gov



November 14,2010

Lynette Ferenczy
City of Long Beach
333 West Ocean Blvd.
Long Beach, CA 90802

RE: 420 Grand Avenue

Lynette,

I am very concerned with the conditional use permit being requested by Gloria Calixto at 420 Grand
Avenue.

I live at 3831 E. 4th Street, which is directly behind the 420 Grand Ave. property. We share a back wall
with them. Unfortunately we had a horrible experience with Gloria's last venture at that facility.

~
The whole experience was horrible between continuous trash being thrown in our yard, loud fighting,
continuous police presence and 'even one of our neighbors witnessing a fight with a knife being pulled out
on someone. Essentially, all in our backyard!

I moved to this neighborhood because it is known to be a safe environment and I have always felt safe
and know most of my neighbors. I think this proposed permit would be very negative and very dangerous
for our neighborhood.

I am very against this conditional permit and will make every effort to attend the hearing on 12/2.

Thank You,4P-
Jessica Bermudez
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Lynette Ferenczy
City of Long Beach
333 West Ocean Blvd.
Long Beach, CA 90802

RE: 420 Grand Avenue

Lynette,
G\\~

We"veiy concerned with the conditional use permit being requested by Gloria Calixto at 420 Grand
Avenue.

We live at 3827112 E. 4th Street, which is directly behind the 420 Grand Ave. property. We share a back·
wall with them. Unfortunately we know that our neighbors had a horrible experience with Gloria's last
venture at that facility. .

We have been informed that there was continuous trash being thrown in our yard, loud fighting and
continuous police presence. Essentially, all in our backyard!

We moved to this neighborhood because it is known to be a safe environment and we have always felt
safe and know most of my neighbors. We also have two young nephews that come over often and we
would be concerned with their safety. We think this proposed permit would be very negative and very
dangerous for our neighborhood.

We are very against this conditional permit and will make every effort to attend the hearing on 12/2110.

Thank You,

(~~
~rJ~V\ ~1A.\t\.



Belmont Heights Community Association
375 Redondo Avenue #332

Long Beach, CA 90814
..V'!V'!'0!~ll1yqE3lrYl().IJth~ig.h.t$..()rg

November 17, 2010

Lynette Ferenczy
Planner
Long Beach Development Services
333 West Ocean Blvd.
Long Beech. CA 90802

Dear Ms. Ferenczy:

I am writing on behalf of the Belmont Heights Community Association, a volunteer group
dedicated to maintaining and improving the quality of life for those living in our
neighborhood.

Over the past several years, it has come to our attention on numerous occasions that the
business conducted at 420 Grand created a very disruptive environment for those living
in the surrounding area. Complaints that were brought to our attention at our monthly
meetings or via email, included excessive and loud noise at all hours of the day,
increased littering, property defacement, abandoned shopping carts, and other
behaviors that ultimately resulted in the businessbeing closed through the "nuisance
abatement" process. Although we cannot, with certainty, say that all of these problems
were caused by the business at 420 Grand, it seems likely that such was the case as most
of the issueswere resolved once the business closed. Furthermore, the-owner. Ms. Gloria
Calixto, was unresponsive to the concerns of her neighbors and made no effort to
address the problems.

For these reasons, the Board of the Belmont Heights Community Association isasking that
the City not approve the current application for a conditional use permit at 420 Grand.
We recognize the right of a commercial property owner to conduct business; however,
the rights of the immediate neighbors cannot be taken lightly. If Ms. Calixto's past
performance and unresponsiveness isany indication of how she will conduct a future -
and similar - business in the same location, there is no reason to expect the end result to
change. Ms. Calixto has not demonstrated to her neighbors that she deserves to
conduct such a business in our community.

Sincerely,

President
Belmont Heights Community Association



November 14,2010

Lynette Ferenczy
City of Long Beach
333 West Ocean Blvd.
.Long Beach, CA 90802

RE: 420 Grand Avenue

Lynette,

I am very concerned with the conditional use permit being requested by Gloria Calixto at 420 Grand
Avenue.

I live at 3827 E. 4th Street, which is directly behind the 420 Grand Ave. property. We share a back wall
with them.· Unfortunately we had a horriblegxperience with Gloria's last venture at that facility.

The whole experience was horrible between continuous trash being thrown in our yard, loud fighting,
continuous police presence and I even witnessed a fight with a knife being pulled out on someone.
Essentially, all in our backyard!

I moved to this neighborhood because it is known to be a safe environment and I have always felt safe
and know most of my neighbors. I think this proposed permit would be very negative and very dangerous
for our neighborhood.

I am very against this conditional permit and will make every effort to attend the hearing on 12/2/10.

Thank You,
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Glorious Manor
Michael Lawson
to:
Lynette.Ferenczy
11/16/2010 10:51 AM
Show Details

Hi Lynette,

My name is Michael Lawson and I live at 3729 East 5th Street in Long Beach, California. I understand that the City
is reviewing a Conditional Use Permit to establish a counseling service at 420 Grand Avenue. My property is
located around the corner from 420 Grand. Please let this e-mail serve in lieu of a formal letter with respect to my
stance on this issue.

The applicant has a history of disregard to city ordinances, zoning laws, and her neighbors in this residential zone.
A shelter the applicant previously operated caused a nightmare of problems in the neighborhood. Events requiring

the resources of our public safety officers occurred with greater frequency and while not all nuisance issues could
be linked to Glorious Manor; there was an apparent decrease in activity when this unlicensed facility was closed.
The proposed use of this facility will bring blight on the quality of our residential neighborhood's life and will reduce

the family friendly environment we work hard to provide as property owners. I am thoroughly concerned this
Conditional Use Permit is being considered and given our residential neighborhood zone and the applicant's
history, as well as the City having negligible resources to monitor this facility on an on-going basis. I urge the
Department of Development Services deny this application. The proposed teen counseling center (including substance
abuse) use should not be permitted in this neighborhoodwith an administrative(AUP) or conditional (CUP) use permit.

Thank you for the opportunity to express my concern regardingthis application in advance of your hearing on this issue.
While I will not be able to attend the hearing in person due to a conflict with work, I would appreciate if this letter, along with
the others my neighbors and fellow concerned citizens have written with respect to the application, use and proposed
applicant,would be read into the record. Please contact me if I need to send a formal letter in versus this e-mail to registera
formal response to our Notice of Hearing notice.

Sincerely,

MichaelR. Lawson
3729-3735 E. 5th St
Long Beach, CA
310.849.5045 mobile

file://C:\ternp\notes6030C8\~web8948.htrn 11/16/2010



November 14,2010

Lynette Ferenczy
City of Long Beach
333 West Ocean Blvd.
Long Beach, CA 90802

RE: 420 Grand Avenue

Lynette,

My husband and Iare very concerned with the conditional use permit being requested by Gloria Calixto at
420 Grand Avenue. .,

We live at 3829 E. 4th Street, which is directly behind the 420 Grand Ave. property. We share a back wall
with them. Unfortunately we had a horrible experience with Gloria's last venture at that facility. She
initially said she was going to do one thing, which was work with young kids and then ended up doing
something completely different.

The whole experience was horrible between continuous trash being thrown in our yard, loud fighting,
continuous police presence and even one of our tenants witnessing a fight with a knife being pulled out on
someone. Essentially, all in our backyard!

Iwas there for the last hearing against Gloria when her; permits were revoked and Iknow that there are
many neighbors concerned with this. .

We have a 3~year-old son that we are very concerned with his safety if Gloria is allowed to try and
establish this proposed counseling center for teens. Last time she said she was going to do the same thing
for little children and then ended up housing families in an unsafe and unauthorized fashion, putting
everyone, including her neighbors at risk.

We also have four tenants on our property that we are concerned with. We do not want them to feel
unsafe and have to move either. This puts an emotional and financial burden on us.

We live in a safe neighborhood and we pay a lot of taxes for our property and Ldon't think that one
person should be able to jeopardize our safety nor Our investment for their own financial gain. Ido not
believe that this project is being done for the good of others based on her past conduct and how she
treated people that lived in her facility and how she allowed them to live there. At the last hearing, two of
Gloria's tenants testified on how the living conditions were sub standard and many did not have their own.
restroom to use and how Gloria was trying to obtain more of their fmancial and personal records in order
to obtain more government money on their behalf. It was all negative feedback.

We are very against this conditional permit and will make every effort to attend the hearing on 12/2.



Alan & Darcy Holden
505 Lorna Ave

Long Beach, CA 90814
(562) 930-1300

Lynette Ferenczy
LONG BEACH DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
333 West Ocean Blvd.
Long Beach, CA 90802

Saturday, November 13, 2010

Dear Ms. Ferenczy,

This letter is to register our opposition to the most recent application for a conditional use
permit at 420 Grand. As you know, surrounding neighbors have had very negative experiences
with this landlord and are not in favor of this permit.

In your job, you probably receive a fair amount of "NIMBY" protests inresponse to development
and use applications. Please understand the difference that our opposition takes from these.

NIMBY letters will often identify a perceived threat, regarding things that might or could happen
if the proposal is approved.

Our opposition is based on demonstrated and documented behavior. These are real events
which have already occurred in and around the streets we share and the homes we sleep in.

We are not presenting our fears of things that the apl}licant might allow; we are fighting to stop
the continuance of the things this applicant has alreaalfailed to prevent.

, .'

Thanks for reading. Please present these views on OUf behalf to the proper personnel.

Alan K. and Darcy A. Holden
AKH/msw ..

cc:
Hon Councilperson Gary DeLong
340 Nieto Avenue
Long Beach, California 90814
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ILBERT A. PHILIPS, ESQ.
LAW OFFICE OF ILBERT A. PHILLIPS

6080 Center Drivel Sixth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90045

Tel: 310.•442-5191
Fax: 310·202·9202
Cell: 310·308 .•3916

December 2,2010

Chair and Planning Department
333 W. Ocean Blvd.~ 4th Floor
Long BeachJ California 90802

Attn: Lynette Frerenczy
(562-570 ..6068)

Dear Ms. Frerenczy:

This office represents Gloria Calixta (Application No. 1004·004, CE 10·032) and
I will be appearing at the hearing tonight. Ms. Calixta received your paperwork, mailed
to her on November 24, 2010, on November 29, 2010. I met with my client yesterday,
December 1, 2010 and have prepared a response to the Staff's recommendation in
opposition to the permit. I called you yesterday and your colleague said you were out but
that I should prepare the response and deliver it tonight.

I am faxing you a courtesy copy of my client's response. You will note that my
major objection to this proceeding is that the matter should be handled in an
Administrative Use Permit process and not a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) process.
Your basis for declaring that the Administrative Use Permit process is not applicable
does not appear rational on its face since the building in question is not "abandoned."
The term "abandoned" has a very specific meaning in the law and because a building not
occupied does not mean it is "abandoned." I address the issue in more detail in the
response .

My objection to the Staff s position on the CUP is you are attributing the conduct
of people who lived in the Los Angeles County funded homeless shelter as the basis for
denying a permit for a completely different (and legal) use. In addition, your his~oryof
my client's cooperation in complying with shutting down the facility is simply untrue in
some very significant ways, but your selected and misstated facts are merely there to
support your position.
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Planning Department City of Long Beach
Re: Hearing December 2,2010 &
Response of Gloria Calixto
December 2,2010
Page 2 .

While I will bring sufficient copies of the document to the meeting tonight, would
you please distribute my client's response to the Commissioners?

Very truly yours, I/'

\

bert A. Phillips
For Gloria Calixto

Enclosure

cc: Gloria Calixto
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ILBERT A. PHILIPS, ESQ.
LAW OFFICE OF ILBERT A. PHILLIPS

6080 Center Drive, Sixth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90045

Tel: 310-442-5191
Fax: 310-202-9202

December 2,2010

Chair and Planning Commissioners
City of Long Beach
California

The applicant received the staff's written report and recommendations, on
Monday, November 29~ 2010. This response has been written as quickly as possible. I
have been authorized to file this report on the evening of the hearing when I called the
City. According to the envelope, it was mailed on November 24, 2010 the day before
Thanksgiving and received on Monday, November 29, 2010.

Application:

The Applicant requests that the Planning Commission issue a Permit to establish a
teen counseling Center (18 years and under) to include tutoring, general and
substance abuse counseling services at an existing (since 1954) conforming
commercial building located at 420 Grand Avenue ("Grand Avenue Property")
within the R-3-T close to the corner of Grand Avenue and y~block from 4tJ1 Street
which is more closely esscctated with the commercial properties and not
the residential properties. You will note that I have not identified whether it is
a Condition Use Permit or an Administrative Use Permit for the reasons stated
below. It is my client's assertion that the matter should be completed under the
.Administrative Use Permit; but if that is rejected at this proceeding, the
Conditional Use Permit should be allowed.

Applicant: Gloria CaLixto
420 Grand Avenue
Long Beach, California 90814
(Application No. 1004·04, CE 10-032)

ISSUES:

1. Is the proposed business consistent with other commercial
businesses in the area and does it carry out the General Plan and
Zoning Regulations of the Applicable District? Yes.

~.3
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Chair and Planning Commissioners, City of Long Beach
Hearing December 2. 2010 .
Response of Gloria Calixto
Page 2

2. Has the Orand Avenue Property been abandoned for a period
greater than twelve months? No.

3. Has the applicant been improperly denied the Administrative Use
Permit process? Yes.

4. Has the Applicant met the objections regarding the use of the
Grand Avenue Property even under a conditional use permit?
Yes.

5. Has the staff fairly described the character of the applicant who has
successfully and lawfully operated a drug abuse program at a
different site in the City of Long Beach for four years in
compliance with all city, county, state and federal laws? No.

6. Did the Applicant comply with the city's finding that the property
at 420 Grand Avenue was being improperly used and fully paid a
fine of over $25,000 in a timely manner? Yes. In fact the
Applicant stopped using the facility in a non-compliant manner as
soon as it was practlcable, given the homeless population needed
some time to relocate. It was done before the administrative
hearing started.

SUMMARY OF HISTORY

Applicant's Filing History

The Applicant Gloria Calixto (referred to herein as either "Calixto'' or the
"Applicant"), a Filipino American} is the owner of title of real property at 420 Grand
Avenue, LongBeach California, (referred to herein as the Grand Avenue building) which
is located on the east side of Grand Avenue between 4th street and 5th street, but closer to
4th Street! which contains a number of commercial businesses, not inconsistent with the
proposed use of said building. Glorious Manor, Inc, had previously had a permit for
various uses as described in the staff report and in fact filed for a permit under the
Administrative Use Permit process. It is a fact that the original permits were in the name
of Glorius Manor, Inc. (GMI) and not "Calixto", CaHxto is now the person, entity, filing
for this permit,

As stated in the staff's 'report, Gloria Calixto submitted an application for an
Administrative Use Permit to establish a counseling center. She worked with a
consultant and architect who prepared drawings, but who informed Ms. Calixto that the
fine, described below, had to be paid by OMI, which is owned by Calixto, and before she



Dec 02 2010 12:44PM HP LASERJET FAX 30558378 /=l,5

Chair and Planning Commissioners, City of Long Beach
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could move forward with the project (the fine was substantial, approximately $25,000,
and it took several months before Ms. Calixto raise the money for OMI to pay the fine in
full. The agency unilaterally withdrew the application because Ms. Calixto could not
move forward until the lien was paid in full.

Cuttent Status of Property (Abandonment Issues)

The fire permit for a residential care facility on the property is current. The
applicant stopped paying the license fees for a living center through the year 2007 for the
building because she was informed by her consultant (who was working Vvith her on
gettingan Administrative Use Pennit) that she could not get a. license of any kind
because of an existing fine (secured by the property and issued by the City). The fine
was paid in full. The property had a lien against it as a result of a ruling at:a hearing and
OMt paid the fine.

The applicant is currently paying and is current on approximately $5,000 a month
mortgage and owes a balance of approximately $500,000 on the property. The property
currently has the utilities turned on: water, gas and electricity. The real property taxes
are current and the applicant has a caretaker who visits the property daily to maintain the
property and do the gardening. There are no complaints about broken windows,
landscape issues, graffiti, or the condition of the building. The property is not a nuisance,
is being properly cared for and is not subject to condemnation proceedings because it is
not being properly cared for.

The building is not occupied today by a business, because it is not presently
licensed for any use. It has a care taker who visits the building, daily to ensure that the
building is not being improperly occupied, used by any trespassers or invaders and is not
damaged, Under no legal definition is the building "abandoned." Applicant has not
stopped caring for the property 01' Issued any assertion that she intends to abandon the
property. The assertion that it is "abandoned" by the staff is to force the owner to use the
Conditional Use Permit process and not the Administrative Use Permit process to get a
permit. I hereby object to the Conditional Use Permit process and request this
commission to order the Department of Development Services to deal with this issue
through the Administrative Use Permit process.

Applicant's Histoty of Business in Long Beach

The applicant is the owner of Glorious Manor, Inc. which operates a successful
substance abuse center, "located at 2703 E. Seventh Street, Long Beach, California. The
Center has been there since 2006,

Applicant's History with the Subject PrQpert):
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The Applicant acquired the Grand Avenue building in 2002. It was an operating
nursing facility and operated as such for a short period after Calixto acquired the
building.

The applicant applied for a license for a group home (room and board as a part of
the service) as is the case with an assisted living center or is the case with any homeless
shelter) which was approved in June 2005. Because that business did not work out (OMI
could not get funding), and without advice of counsel, OMI assumed that it could run a
homeless shelter, funded by the County, on the site beginning June 2006 since such a
service is clearly needed in the City. The neighbors began to complain about the clientele
in October 200~ and it was then (after October 2006), and not before (as asserted by the
staff, the staff says April 2006) that the applicant was informed that she was not licensed
to run a county sponsored homeless facility regardless of the county funding. The
Applicant was not running a homeless shelter and had no homeless clients before October
2006.

The City's Homeless Services Officer informed Ms. Calixto, after the October
2006 date (which was probably April 2007), after the facility carne to the attention of the
City that OMI did not have a City permit to run the facility as a County homeless facility,
even though it had a County permit.

Applicant removed the residents as soon as she could. 1 believe ff is Important to
let the commissioners know that the clientele were predominately black and the
neighbors are predominately white. There was clearly a clash of cultures, which in part
led to the complaints. .

Contrary to the staff report, the applicant did shut down the homeless care facility
as quickly as possible and the facility was closed prior to the hearings which began in
June 2007. The staff report that the facility remained open until and after the hearing is
just incorrect.

After the hearing, the Administrative officer issued a Notice of Declaration and
Nuisance Activity and Abatement (which was in effect moot since the building had been
vacated by then). In addition, OMI was fined in the amount of approximately $25,000,
which fine caused a lien to be placed against the property and which fine was eventually
paid in full and the lien was finally released. .

While is it true that neighbors complained about the alleged activities of the
residents and presumably their visitors, there are no assertions that Applicant made loud
music, participated in child abuse, loitered, participated in criminal activity or consumed
alcohol or illegal drugs, in pubic or in private. The assertion about food distribution is
simply untrue. There was never any food distributed to the community from this location
or any other location by anyone associated with the applicant.
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The alleged assertions are part and parcel to the homeless shelter since visitors
cannot be controlled by the owner of the property. But Applicant is not applying for a
homeless shelter and I submit that the assertions are irrelevant) particularly since the
staff's assertions about significant facts, after Calixto was informed that she was not
licensed to operate the County funded shelter, are simply not true.

Chronological Order of Facts:

The staff's order of facts is confusing: .

1. Property was purchased by applicant in 2002,

2, GMI applied for a City business license in August 2003 for a residential care
facility.

3. The state issued its license to GMI for fifteen ambulatory children ages 1-18
years for the facility on June 17,2005.

4, The state license terminated on June 17, 2006 since OMI did not get the
funding for care of the ambulatory children.

5. Beginning in 2006, OMI (of which Callxto is a major shareholder) opened a
drug abuse facility on Seventh Street (a different location) in Long Beach
where there have been no complaints.

6. Beginning in June 2006, applicant began to house the homeless, under a
County program that included men, women and children) primarily African
Americans, funded by the Los Angeles County Housing Authority pursuant to
its methods and procedures,

7. According to the sWf report, in October 2006, neighbors began to make
allegations about the residents or the visitors of the residents (since they were
predominately African American, they all must have looked alike to the
complaining residents), a factor the staff seemed to ignore.

a) making loud noises and playing loud music,

b) participating in unproven child abuse

c) Loitering (anti-loitering laws are generally unconstitutional since they
are a means of controlling unpopular populations)
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d) criminal activity (whatever that means)

e) double parking and

f) public consumption of alcohol and illegal drugs (it is not clear how
they new which drugs were involved). .

8. On March 26, 2007 the Fire Department conducted an inspection and found
issues of non-compliance because of the homeless shelter.

9. The applicent believes that it was in April 2007, when the City representative
informed GMI that it could not operate the: homeless center under the
residential care facility license, but that GMI needed a different city license to
operate its facility, notwithstanding the fact that Los Angeles County was
funding the program.

10, Los Angeles County informed Ms. Calixto that OMl could not just
abandon the homeless, but that OMI had to help the residents move.

11. On or about May 2007, before the hearing on June 28, 2007~ OMI
managed. to remove the homeless men, women and children from the
building,

The Conditions of the License

Services to be PrOvided:

As indicated in the staff's report, th.e project would involve the use of the existing
building as an outpatient counseling center (1Byears and under). The proposed facility
would provide a' number of services, including: tutoring, computer lab and job skills,
employment services, college preparatory classes, behavioral modification classes, sex
education, and substance abuse counseling. Group counseling for up to seven individuals
would occur with three sessions per day. Individual counsel would be provided on an as
needed basis.

Hours of Operation

The proposed hours of operation would be from 10:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m, Most of
the teenage hours during school will be from 4:00 p.m. to 7:00 p.m. during the week.
There will be no overnight accommodations of any kind for the teenagers.
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The on site staff will include a licensed medical doctor) state licensed social
worker; state certified substance abuse counselor, tutoring coordinator, office staff and
college students to work in internship positions. As a result there will be medical
counseling, distribution of medication or blood testing where indicated will be provided,

Use of Kitchen Facilities:

No cooking will be done on the site with only beverages and prepackaged food
available to the clients.

Transportation to and From Facillty

The teenagers would have access to and from the facility only by way of a shuttle
provided by the applicant, using four company owned vehicles. No teenager will be
allowed to travel by car or bus to the facility. This is 10 address the limited parking issue.
In addition, the teenagers will be under strict supervision, Noise in the neighborhood will
be at a minimum.

Fundine of the Program

In order for this project to work, the Applicant intends to seek government grants.

ARGUMENT

1. The proposed business is consistent with the other commercial businesses in the
area.

The Applicant is requesting that she be given a license to U8e her property to
conduct a counseling center for teen agers to be opened limited hours. The children
will be transported to and from the facility by shuttles owned by the Applicant. The
business is, as admitted by the staff, allowed in the zoning of the area. The Applicant
has complied with the operation of another business in the City of Long Beach and
the staff report ignores that point because it is inconvenient. This staff'bas gone out
of its way to castigate a Filipino American and to in fact not accurately. state all of the
facts. In addition. the staff assumes that problems that existed with a completely
different typ~ of business will exist with this new business. That assumption is
simply not rational.

Uses common to the district are pedestrian oriented retail with a variety of
"fairly" small an provide shoppers with a variety of convenience goods, such as a
bakery. delicatessen, flowers. dresses, beachwear, clothing, small scale services,
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small restaurant and bars. The staff has not demonstrated as planned why this facility
would adversely affect a.djoining residential uses when the children would be bussed
in and bussed out and would have little affect on the surrounding neighborhood.

Rather than. deal with. the merits of'the use, the staff has attacked an individual
who has conducted another business. in this city in compliance with the laws of the
city.

2. The Grand Avenue Property has not been abandoned for any period.Iet alone for
a.period greater than twelve months.

The assertion that the subject property has been abandoned is insulting to our
intelligence and is simply untrue. Since when is an unoccupied building deemed to be
abandoned? The staff assertion that the building is abandoned should be rejected by this
commission.

There ate no facts to support abandonment. The property is cared for, the real
property taxes paid, the mortgage payments of$5,OOO a month are current, the utilities
are on, and a care taker visits the property daily to care for it and its landscape and to
make sure no trespassers (or homeless) are occupying the property.

A definition of "abandonment" under American Jurisprudence is asfollows: "Legal
abandonment of property is premised on determining the intent to abandon. Generally,
abandonment of property requires an intentional relinquishment' of a known right or an
intention to abandon without an intention to again possess the property or right. As
sometimes sta.ted, the intent to relinquish property permanently is an essential element to
its abandonment. Otherwise stated, property is formally abandoned only if it has been.
renounced utterly. On the other hand, ignorance, inadvertence, or unawareness militates
against a finding of abandonment."

"The intent to abandon is considered the first and paramount inquiry, and actual intent
to abandon must be shown. However, if there is no expressed .intent, the intent may be
inferred from the acts of the owner. Mere nonuse does not, in itself, constitute
abandonment. A party's intent may be discerned from its conduct. •.

3. The applicant has been improperly denied the Administrative Use Permit process.

The only reason that we are here on a Conditional Use Permit process is because
the staff has unilaterally determined that the building has been abandoned. This is
because "The Zoning Code allows a nonconforming (commercial) building in e.
residential zone that has been abandoned for a period greater than twelve months to
be used for another commercial purpose with the approval of a Conditional Use
Pennit."
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The property is not abandoned and this commission should make that finding.

4. The applicant has met the objections regarding the use of the property.

The applicant is Filipino. The clients who will be using the facility will be
members of all ethnic groups and races. They will be driven to the facility and driven
back to the home base. Their impact on the neighborhood will be minimal. The staff
is essentially stating that the Applicant (while operating a business for over four years
on Seventh Street in Long Beach) is a good citizen on Seventh Street, but will not be
a good citizen on Grand Avenue. This is not rational.

The Applicant paid the price for operating a homeless shelter without a license.
What the staff is suggesting that Applicant cannot be trusted to obey the rules. 'What
is this based upon: speculation and a hint of racism? The fact is the applicant in fact
stopped the County sponsored homeless shelter, shut down the facility and paid the
fine at great sacrifice. In addition, the shelter WB.'! closed before the hearings started ..
To assert otherwise is untrue. '

5. The staff has not fairly described the character of the Applicant. There are
misstatements in the staff s report:

A. Exhibit A of the Conditional Use Permit Findings: "The applicant
operated an illegal homeless shelter on this site for years after the City
informed her that the use was illegal and was operated without a city
license." Their own facts in the recommendation do not make that
outrageous assertion. While operating without a city license, they had the
permission of the County of Los Angeles. The shelter was there for a few
months and not years.

B. The Report is silent on the fact that the County of Los Angeles supported
the facility.

C. The Staff makes the unsupported claim that the property is abandoned,
when it fact it is being cared for the Applicant. .

D. The Staff claims each room was being individually rented out. This
assertion makes no sense. In Homeless shelters, each family has its own
space. The method a payment is determined by the County afLos
Angeles.

E. While there were a lot of complaints about the homeless shelter, they
provide no basis for recommendation, other than some very strange
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assertion because of the type of people being counseled, these new and
strange people pose a threat to the community, so that the teenagers will
pose some unknown threat to the community. These assertions borders on
unsupported hysteria.

Conclusion

It is my client's position, that the Staff has manipulated the facts in this
case to deny my client her constitutional right to get a license to operate a
business clearly within the use allowed by the City's zoning laws. This is not
a popularity contest. It seems that my client' s race and the race of her
clientele seem have a lot to do with the manipulation of the facts and the law.

The Commissioners should first of all find that this is the wrong process. I
request that it the Commlssloner send this matter back to the staff and they
should be directed to utilize the Administrative Use Permit process.

Even if the Commissioners find that a Conditional Use Process is
acceptable, they should in fact grant the conditional use permit on the grounds
that no basis exist in fact and law that would allow the previous operation of a
homeless shelter sponsored by the County of Los Angeles to reflect on the
Applicant. This is a totally different type of project. My client has minimized
the impact on the community of the teenagers coming onto the premises and
has limited the number of hours they will be there. The objections of the staff
are not based upon rational facts, but on prejudice and disingenuous
assessments.
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14
15
16
17
18
19

Page 1 of 12

1 Allen J. Bell, Esq.
Law Offices of Allen J. Bell & Associates

2 P.O. Box 221868
santa Clarita, CA 91322

3 (8.18) 313-9991

4 Hearing Officer
5

6

7

8

9

10

BEFORE THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING OFFICER

FOR THE CI'l'Y OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA

11 IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL )
or DECLARATION OF NOISANCE )

12 FOR GLORIOUS MANOR, INC. ') NOTICE OF HEARING OFFICER'S
LOCATED AT 420 GRAND AVENUE, ) DECISION AND FINDINGS

13 LONG BEACH . )
)

I.

BACKGROUND
On May 9, 2007, Glorious Manor, Incorporated (hereinafter

~GMI") was served by the City of Long Beach (hereinafter "city"),
20

with a Notice of Declaration of Nuisance Activity and Abatement
21

for property located at 420 Grand Avenue" Long Beach, California
22
23

90814 (hereinafter "420").
In response to this notice, ~MI requested an Administrative,

hearing to appeal the City's Declaration of Nuisance. The
Administrative hearing took place on June 28, 2007 in the Long
Beach City Hall Council Chambers.

Appearing on behalf of GMI was Gloria Vite Calixto, in Pro

24

25
26
27

28
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1 Per. Ms. Calixto brought to the hearing three individuals who
2 were identified as Pete D. Fajardo, Perry Nicholas Barit and Pete
3 Guira Aguinaldo.

4 Representing the City was Cristyl Meyers, Dep~ty City
5 Attorney.

6 All parties and witnesses were sworn at the outset of the
7 hearing.

8 Gloria Calixto identified herself as the owner of GMI
9 and the property located at 420 Grand Avenue, Long Beach.

10 The Hearing Officer notified all parties. of the general
11 procedures that would be followed in the conduct of the hearing
12 including'the right to call witnesses, cross examine N'itnesses,
13 make opening statements, make closing arguments, etc.
14
15
16

17
18
19

20
21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28

II

OPENING STATEMENTS

City'Attorney,' Cristyl Meyers, made an opening statement.
GMI and Gloria Calixto were given the opportunity to give an
opening statement but declined,

II

WITNESSES CALLE!) BY' CITY

1. Jeannine Montoya, City Business License Supervisor;
2. Susan Price, representative of the City, Department of

Health & Human Services, .Hone'l ess Services O'ff Lcer r-

3. Carolyne Bihnr Zoning Administrator of the City,
Department of Planning & Building;

4. Rita Hooker, City Nuisance Abatement Officerr Long
Beach Police Department;

Page 2 of 12
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1 5. Don Olmstead, Senior City Building Inspector;
2 6. Richard Bartlett, City Business Services Officer;
3 7. Nathan Honda, City Special Events Coordinator, Long
4 Beach Pire Department;
5 8. Felicia Williamsr resident at 420;
6 9. Lori Ellett, resident at 420;
7 10. Paul Forman, neighborhood resident;
8 11. Prank Goodman, neighborh~od resident;
9 12. Richard McNicholas, neighborhood resident;

10 13. Steven Eperthener, neighborhood resident;
11 14. Joy Smith, LAPD Sgt., sister of neighborhood resident;
12 15. Penny Smith, FBI Agent, neighborhood resident;
13 16. Barbara Brady, neighborhood resident;
14 17. Kathryn Russell-Hart, neighborhood resident;
15 18. Marilyn Payne, neighborhood residentj
16 19. Jennifer Perez, neighborhood resident.
17 III
18 WITNESSES CALLED BY GMI AND GLORIA CALIXTO
19 None.
20 IV
21 EXHIBITS PRESENTED EY CITY
22 A June 5, 2007 Notice of Hearing and Proofs of Service.
23 B June 18, 2007, Notice of Change of Hearing Date and
24 Proofs of Service .
.25 C August 11, 2003, Glorious Manor, Inc. B~siness License
26 Application.
27 D Black & white photocopies of California Driver's
28

Page 3 of 12
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1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27

28
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E

F

Licenses of Pete Aguinaldo, Pete Fajardo, Perry Barit
and Gloria Calixto.

Business License Sumrr.ary for Glorious Manor, Inc.
Cali£ornia Secretary of state Corporations records for
Glorious Manor.

Food Distribution Advertisement of August 6, 2006 for
Glorious Manor} Inc.

October 9, 2006, Nuisance Abatement Meeting Sign-in
Sheet.

Glorious Manor Home for Children Program and Services
Pamphlet.

Provisional state of California Department of Social
Services Group Home License.
California Secretary of State Corporations records for
Glorious Manor Home For Children.
October 3, 2006, letter from neighborhood resident
Jennifer Perez.
October 10, 2006, letter from Gloria Calixto re ~20
Grand Avenue.

October 9, 2006 letter from Gloria Calixto re 420 Grand
Avenue.

Secretary of state Corporations Records provided to
Rita Hooker from Gloria Calixto.
(wi thdrawn)

Long Beach Police Calls for Service and Incident/Ar~est
Reports.

March 20, 2006, Inspection Photos.

G

H

r

J

K

L

M

N

o

p

Q

R
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23

Page 5 of 12

1 s Jur.e 12, 2007, Notice of Code Violations.
2

3

May 9, 2007, Notice of Declaration of Nuisance.T

v

5
EXH!BI~S PRESE~TED BY GMI AND GLORIA CALIXTO

None.
6

7

8

9

VI

EVIDENCE PRESEN~ED BY CITY

The City presented the following evidence throu9h witness
testimony and exhibits:

10
1. That on August 11, 2003, Gloria Calixto submitted a

11
business license application for GMI claiming to be doing12 .'

business as a residential Nursing Care facility located at 42013
14 Grand Avenue in the city of Long Beach.

2. The business application listed Gloria Calixto, Pete and15
16
17
18

19

Gilross Calixto as corporate officers,
3. Ms. Calixtor under penalty of perjury, signed this

document as President of GMI.
(The City p~ovided certified documentation in support of

items 1-3 above)
20

21
22

complaints at 420. On a City sign-in sheet, M$. Calixto and Pete
A. signed-in on this sheet as CEO and President of GMI.

4. On October 9, 2006 there was a meeting regarding

5. On October, 9, 2006, Ms. Calixto provided to Rita
24
25

Hooker, the City's Nuis~nce Abatement Officer, correspondence on
GMT letterhead identifying Ms. Calixto as the Executive Director.

6. Ms. Calixto provided to Ms. Hooker an expired Group
Home license issued to GMI for a facility doing business as

26

27

28
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1234

1 Glorious Manor Home For Children. Ms. Hooker testified that Ms.
2 Calixto advised her that GMI was unable to -obtain a license to
3 operate a home for children and were instead using 420 as a
4 homeless shelter.

5 7. Susan Price, the City's Homeless Services Officer,
6 testified that GMI did not have a permit to operate a homeless
7 shelter and that in April of 2006 she advised GMI's manager,
8 Peter Farajo that such a use was an unpermitted land use and a
9 breach of GMI's business license
10 8. Carolyn Bihn, the City's Zoning Administrator testified
11 that she had advised GMI that 420 Was not zoned for a homeless
12 shelter. She fUrther testified that the manner i~ which GMI was
13 charging for rooms was not proper.
14 9. Testimony was provided that GMI continues to ~tilize 420
15 as a homeless shelter.
16 10. Between November 23, 2006 to May 17, 2007, the Long
17 Beach Police Department logged 17 calls for service responding to
18 420. These calls occurred at various hours of the day and night
19 with incidents ranging from stabbings to child abuse.
20 11. Police officers who arrived at 420 described the
21 location as consisting of 18 hospital rooms being utilized as
22 individual family dwellings.
23 12. On March 20, 2007, Ms. Hooker, along with CITY code
24 inspector Greg Litherland, visited 420. They observed multiple
25 families residing in the single-type hospital rooms. The rooms
26 did not provide adequate access, proper electrical wiring,
27 appropriate ventilation, kitchen facilities, toilets or baths.
28

Page 6 of 12
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1 On the second floor was a non-ambulatory female living without a
2 toilet or kitchen facilities.
3 13. On March 26, 2007, Fire inspector Nathan Honda visited
4 420. Inspector Honda observed a woman on the second floor who
5 he described as bedridden and locked in an unpermit~ed upstairs
6 room that looked very unsafe. Inspector Honda stated that if
7 there was a fire at the location it would probably result in a

8 "body recovery".
9 14. Inspector Honda advised Peter Fajardo, who was present

10 at. the location and who identified himself as GMI' s manager r of
11 the illegal and unpermitted occupancies he observed including·
12 somewhere between 3-5 persons in each hospital room.
13 15. Inspector Honda testified that six days earlier he

14 observed non-functioning smoke alarms and directed GMI to correct
15 the problem within 48 hours. However, upon reinspection,
16 Inspector Honda reported that GMI failed to undertake corrective
17 measures. He further stated that 90% of the fire extinguishers
18 at the location were non-functional as was the sprinkler system.
19 16. Inspector Honda issued a Violation notice requiring
20 immediate corrections and removal of all residents by April 14,

21 2007. He had further advised Peter'Fajardo that 420 was being
22 placed on Fire Watch.
23 17. Between March 26 and April 23, 2007 Inspector Honda
24 conducted site inspections at 420 on six occasions. On each
25 occasion he noticed violations. Inspector Honda did not believe
26 that GMI was going to take any corrective action until they were
27 threatened with a fine and possible criminal sanctions. ~inally,

28
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1 Inspector Honda submitted the matter to the office of the Long
2 Beach city prosecutor.

3 18, Felicia Williams testified that she is a resident at
4 420 and that she was being charged a cash only monthly rent of
5 $1,100 for two hospital rooms.

6 19. Lori Ellett testified that she is a resident at 420 and
7 being charged $700 per month for a single hospital room for a
8 family of five. Additional testimony asserted that Gloria
9 Calixto had requested Medi-cal cards from both Felicia Williams

10 and Lori Ellett for "counseling" services that never
11 materialized.

12 20. Felicia Williams and Lori Ellett testified that they
13 were aware of the disabled female resident living upstairs at 420
14 who did not have access to a bathroom and that the disabled
15 woman's son, had to carry bags of human waste downstairs.
16 21. Felicia Williams and Lori Ellett testified that they
17 continued to ~eside at 420 along with the bedridden woman on the
18 second floor.

19 22. Twelve neighbors, including an FBI agent and an LAPD
20 Sgt: testified to various activities occurring at 420. So~e of
21 the witnesses contacted the City to complain.
22 23. These activities complained of included loud music,
23 loitering, abandoned property, discarded beer bottles, double
24 parking, screamingj child abuse, criminal activity, public
2S consumption of alcohol and use of illegal drugs on and about the
26 420 property.

27 24. Paul Forman, a neighborhood resident, testified that
28

Page 8 of 12
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1 he observed Lnd.i.v.i.dua Ls at 420 r "many times" leave shopping carts
2 in front of the location after removing items and taking 'them
3 inside; that he heard loud music from the location, including
4 screams and fighting ,and called the police on bra occasions.
5 25. Frank Goodman, a neighborhood resident, testified that
6 he lives approximately 15 yards away from 420, and has lived in
7 the area for 44 years. He testified to loitering and loud noise,
8 and that shopping carts would be left on his lawn from
9 individuals at 420. He was concerned for the safety of his

10 seven and nine-year old grandchildren.
11 26. Steven Eperthener, a neighborhood resident, testified
12 that he observed loitering at 420, heard yelling and obscenities
13 and that vehicles would park in the middle of the street in front
14 of 420 and be left in the roadway after their occupants left
15 their cars and entered 420. He also heard very loud music
16 coming f zorn these vehicles
17 27. Joy Smith, an LAPD Sgt. and sister of a neighborhood
18 resident, testified that she was familiar with the 420 location,
19 She has heard loud music, yellingr and'screaming from the
20 location; observed speeding vehicles; observed persons smoking
21 "blunt" (street vernacular for illegal drugs) I and a person at
22 the location who appeared to be ~looking into parked carsn' Nhile
23 riding a bike. She was concerned for the safety of her sister
24 and her niece who lived nearby.
25 28. Other neighbors testified that they were in fear of
26 their safety and that of their families as a result of the
27 aforementioned activities.

28
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17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26

27

28
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1 VII

2 GMI AND GLORIA CALIXTO RESPONSE TO EVrDENCE AT HEARING
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10
11

12

29. GMI and Gloria Calixto did not present any evidence to
explain, justify or dispute any of the claimed activity at
420 or to refute or contradict any of the testimony presented by
the City.

30. GMI and Gloria Calixto did not call any witnesses to

testify on their behalf at the hearing.
31. GMI and Gloria Calixto were given the opportunity to

craBB-examine each witness who testified. GMI and Gloria Calixto
declined to cross-examine any witness.

33. GMI and Gloria Calixto were asked by the Hea:cing
Officer if they objected to the admission any of the exhib:ts the
City presented and sought to admit into evidence. GMI and Gloria
Calixto did not object to admission of any of the exhibits, All
exhibits were admitted into evidence.

34. At one point during the hearing, Gloria Calixto
indicated she wanted to obtain an attorney and continue
the hearing.

35. ~he Hearing Officer heard argwnent on the request
for a continuance from both Ms. Calixto and the c~ty. After
considering the arguments from each side, the hearing off~cer
concluded, and ruled, that the request by Ms. Calixto was
untimely and prejudicial to the City and was denied.

Page 10 of 12
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1

2 VIII
3 CLOSING ARGUMENT
4 36. The City, GMI and Gloria Calixto, were given t~e
5 opportunity to make closing arguments. Cristyl Meyers, Deputy
6 City Attorney, made a closing argument on behalf of the City.·
7 37. Gloria Calixto'made a closing argument on behalf of
8 GMI and herself,. individually.
9 IX
10 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS
11 The Hearing Officer finds as follows:
12 A. Each witness·who appeared and ~estified at the hearing
13 appeared to be credible and have first knowledge of the events.
14 B. The activity of which the City complains and for which
15 sufficient evidence was presented at the hearing, constituted a
16 nuisance.
17 C. Pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code (LBMC) Section
18 9.37.040, GMI and Gloria Calixto individually as property owner,

19 are the responsible parties for maintaining or permitting a

20 nuisance activity or condition at 420 Grand Avenue.
21 D. GMI and Gloria Calixto individually as property owner
22 caused, permitted and allowed 420 Grand Avenue to be used in a

23 manner that constitutes a nuisance as defined in LBMC Sections
24 9.37.090(A), 9.37.090(8), 9.37.090(C), 9.37.090(G), 9.37.090(H),

25 9.37.090(M) and 9.37.090(U).

26 E. GM! and Gloria Calixto have not corrected or abated the
27 nuisance activities or conditions.
28
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1 F. Based on the history of complaints and the attempts by
2 the City to obtain voluntary compliance from GMI and Gloria
3 Calixto, the 30-day time specified in the May 9, 2007 Notice of
4 Declaration of Nuisance Activity And Abatement for Property at
5 420 Grand Avenue Long Beach, California 90814, (hereinafter
6 "Noticell

) was reasonable.

7 G. Unless GMI and Gloria Calixto shall cause the abatement
8 of the nuisance activity and the conditions complained of, as set
9 forth ~n the Notice, the nuisance shall be abated.

10 H. The Hearing Officer conforms the Notice of Abatement
11 dated May 9, 2007 ,in its entirety and authorizes imposition of
12 administrative penalties and costs against GMT and Gloria Calixto
13 individually as the property owner.

14 Deted: July 24, 2007'
15
16

17
18

:9
20
21
22

tdt?~
Allen J. Bell, Esq.
Hearing Officer

23

24
25
26
27
28

Page 12 of 12

JUL-24-2007 02:53 96% P.121234

p.12



'Jui 24 2007 2:53PM LA~ OFFICE OF ALLEN BELL 1234

2

I·declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the
S~ate of California that the foregoing is true and ·correct.

Dated: July 24,2007 ~...."B.xQQ

PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
3

4
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

5 I am employed in the aforesaid county, State of California;
6 I am over eighteen years of age and not a party to the within
7 action; my business address is P.O. Box 221868, Santa Clarita,
8 California 91322, which is located in Los Angeles County.
9 On July 24, 2007, I served the foregoing:

10 1. NOTICE OF HEARING OFFICER'S DECISION AND FINDINGS.

11 by placing a true copy thereof, enclosed in a sealed envelope
12 with postage thereon fully prepaid, in the United States mail at
13 Acton, California, addressed as follows:

14 City Clerk
City of Long Beach

15 333 West Ocean Blvd.
Long Beach, CA 90802

16

17

18

19

20
21

22
23

24
25

26
21
2&
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OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Long Beach, California

ROBERT E. SHANNON
City Attonley .

HEATHER A. MAHOOD
Cllie! Ass/sInnl City Aflomey

PRINCIPAL DEPUTiES

Barbam D, deTOllg
DOllllllic Holzl,alls
Bclillda R. Mayes

J, Clwles ParkillMICHAEL], MArS
AssisIalll City AIIomey

Re: Witness and Exhibit List for June 28, 2007 Appeal
of Nuisance Declaration for Glorious Manor, Inc.
Located at 420 Grand Avenue, Long Beach, CA 90814

OEPUTIES

Can} t. A,ufersoll
Richard Po AnlhollY
Cltristilla L, Cfteecl

Alysl,a p, Chai
Lori A, COliway

Randall C, Fudge
Charles M, Gnle

Monle H,Macllil
Aline C, La/tillle

Lisa Pes"'y Malmsf.,.
Barry M, Meyers

Crislljl Meljer>
Howard D, Russell

T(Oimi L, Shill

July 6,2007

VIA FACSIMILE & FIRST CLASS U.S. MAIL

Allen Bell
Attorney At Law
P.O. Box 221868
Santa Clarita, CA 91322

Dear Mr. Bell:

As a courtesy, the City is providing the following list of the witnesses (in order
of appearance), and exhibits marked for identification, introduced into evidence, or
withdrawn during the June 28, 2007 proceedings involving the above entitled matter:

CITY WITNESSES

1. Jeannine Montoya, Long Beach Business License Supervisor
2. Susan Price, Long Beach Dept of Health & Human Services,

Homeless Services Officer
3. Carolyne Bihn, Long Beach Dept. of Planning & Building, Zoning Administrator
4. Rita Hooker, Long Beach Nuisance Abatement Officer, Long Beach Police
·5. Don Olmstead, Long Beach Senior Combination Building Inspector
6. Richard Bartlett, Long Beach Business Services Officer
7. Nathe 1Honda, Long Beach Special Events Coordinator, Long Beach Fire
8. Fellci., Williams, 420 Grand Avenue Resident
9. Lori F, Ilett, 420 Grand Avenue Resident
10. Paul ,=orman, Neighborhood Residentfor 23 Years
11. Franz Goodman, Neighborhood Resident for 44 Years
12. Richard McNicholas, Neighborhood Resident for 16 Years
13. Steve Eperthener, Neighborhood Resident
14. Joy ~;mith, LAPD Sgt and Sister of Neighborhood Resident
15. Penr-y Smith, FBI Agent and Neighborhood Resident

Cily Hall 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Eleventh Floor, Long Beach, California 90802-4664 (562) 570-2200 Fax (562) 436-1579

Workers' Compensation Eighth Floor (562) 570-2245 Fax (562) 570-2220
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CITY WITNESSES (Continued)

16. Barbara Brady, Neighborhood Resident .
17.. Kathryn Russell-Hart, Neighborhood Resident
18. M'arilyn Payne, Neighborhood Residentfor 12 Years
19. Jennifer Perez, Neighborhood Resident for 3 years

CITY EXHIBITS

A June 6, 2007 Notice of Hearing and Proofs of Service (6 pp.)
B June 18,2007 Notice of Change of Hearing Date and Proofs of Service (6 pp.)
C August 11, 2003 Glorious Manor, Inc. Business License Application .
o California Driver's License Photocopies
E Business License Summary for Glorious Manor, Inc. Account No. 20338420
F Sec. of State Corp. Records for Glorious Manor, Inc. (7 pp.)
G August 6, 2006 Glorious Manor, Inc. Food Distribution Advertisement
H October 9, 2006 Nuisance Abatement Meeting Sign-in Sheet
I Glorious Manor Home For Children Program and Services Pamphlet (2 pp.)
J Provisional State of California Dept. of Social Services Group Home License
K Sec. of State Corp. Records for Glorious Manor Home for Children, lnc. (5 pp.)
L October 3,2006 Letter from Neighborhood Resident Jennifer Perez (2 pp.)
M October 10, 2006 Letter from Gloria Calixto Re: 420 Grand Ave. (4 pp.)
N October 9,2006 Letter from Gloria Calixto Re: 420 Grand Ave. (2 pp.)
o Sec. Of State Corp. Records Provided to Rita Hooker from Gloria Calixto (2 pp.)
P (Withdrawn) Dept. of Social Services Inspection Records (6 pp.)
Q Long Beach Police Calls for Service and Incident/Arrest Reports (26 pp.)
R March 20, 2006 Inspectioh Photos (19)
S June 12, 2007 Notice of Code Violations (2 pp.)
T May 9, 2007 Notice of Declaration of Nuisance (9 Attached Exhibits)

Very truly yours,

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney

By ~~~
CRISTYL MEYERS
Deputy City Attorney

cc: Glorious Manor, Inc.
420 grand Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90814



OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
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PRINCIPAL DEPUTIESROBERT E. SHANNON
City Attomey VIA PERSONAL SERVICE
HEATHER A. MAHOOD
Chief Ass;,lnll/ ClIy Allorney

MICHAEL],MAlS
AssI,ln"1 City Allorncy

May9,2007

Glorious Manor, Incorporated
c/o Peter Aguinaldo
Agent for Service of Process
420 Grand Avenue
Long'Beach, CA 90814

RE: NOTICE OF DECLARATION OF NUISANCE ACTIVITY AND
ABATEMENT FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 420 GRAND AVENUE
LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90814·

Dear Property Ownerfs) and Business Operator(s),

Our office is contacting you regarding your property located at 420 Grand
Avenue, Long Beach, California, This property has and continues to be the source of ongoing
nuisance activity as reported by neighbor complaints of criminal activity, tenant/occupant
intimidation, loud noise, and violation(s) of Long Beach Municipal Codes and State law(s).
Based on these conditions; it appears your property poses a substantial threat to the safety and
well being of the immediate neighborhood and its residents.

The City's involvement with this property began in August 2003 when Glorious
Manor, Inc. (doing business as Glorious Manor, Inc.) applied for a business license to operate
420 Grand Avenue as a State licensed residential care facility with six (6) employees. (Exh. A).
At the time of application, Glorious Manor, Inc. did not possess the requisite State license. It
was not until June 17, 2005, that the State of California, Department of Social Services, issued
Glorious Manor, Inc. ("Glorious Manor") provisional group home license number 197804}56.
This license authorized Glorious Manor to operate and maintain a group home at 420 Grand
Avenue, Long Beach, California 90814, while doing business as "Glorious Manor Home for
Children." (Exh. B) The State license was granted to serve a total capacity of fifteen (15)
ambulatory children ages 7~18 years. (Exh. B) However, State license number 197804756
expired on June 17,2006. (Exh. B)

Pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code Section 21.15.2290, a residential care
facility is determined by the Director of the State Department of Social Services, and "provides
twenty-four (24) hour non-medical services, supervision or assistance essential for sustaining
'the activities of daily living or for the protection of the individual. Residential care facility
includes shelters, board and care facilities, halfway houses, wards of thejuvenile court and the
like." (Exh. C)

eii!! Hall 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Eleventh Floor, Long Beach, California 90802-4664 (562) 570-2200 Fax (562) 436-1579
Workers' COl1!petlsaU{}" Eighth Floor (562) 570-2245 Fax (562) 570-2220
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On October 9, 2006, Glorious Manor advised City staff that it re-opened the
residential care facility in 2005, and was currently "taking appropriate steps" to address the
City's concerns, and "to comply with existing [C)ity regulations." (Exh. D)

On November 2, 2006, Glorious Manor met with members from the Long Beach
City Departments of Nuisance Abatement, Business License, Health, and Zoning, as well as the
Office of.the Long Beach City Attorney. During this meeting, Glorious Manor stated business
operations, at 420 Grand Avenue, did not commence until July or August of 2006, well after its
provisional State license number 197804756 expired.

Glorious Manor described its current 420 Grand Avenue business ,operations as
providing temporary and transitional housing for homeless pregnant women and their children.
Glorious Manor advised the City it was currently housing four (4) such families. These families
utilized the pre-existing residential care facility communal kitchen, communal bathrooms and
showers, and Glorious Manor was paid some form of monetary rent. However, Glorious Manor
at no time provided care based services or twenty-four (24) on-site staff. . .

Based on this change in use, City staff advised Glorious Manor to submit
necessary applications, documents, and evidence to obtain a hearing for a conditional use
permit. During this same November 2, 2006 meeting, Glorious Manor also expressed interest in
possibly changing the property use to commercial office space rentals. City staff likewise
advised Glorious Manor to submit all necessary applications, documents, and evidence to
facilitate this possible use. To date, no such applications or documentation have been
submitted. However, Glorious Manor did agree to cease operations ofits then existing food
distribution program. (Exh. E) .

Following this meeting, the City received continued complaints regarding
individuals residing at 420 Grand Avenue. Complaints included criminal activity including
assault with a deadly weapon, child abuse, and domestic violence; occupants heard screaming at
one another; loud blaring music; high transient foot and vehicular traffic; loitering; tenants
impeding residential traffic; and the existence of shopping carts deposited outside the facility.
This activity has promoted a sense of concern, fear and intimidation throughout the
neighborhood to the extent that residents are reluctant to leave their homes. Many residents
reportedly prefer to remain inside their homes rather than face an encounter with your tenants.

Amidst this nuisance activity, the City continued its attempts to work with
Glorious Manor based on the corporation's representations. Among these attempts was a
subsequent meeting convened March 13,2007. During this meeting, Glorious Manor was
unable to demonstrate any form of progress. Moreover, Executive Director, Gloria Calixto,
advised City staffthat Glorious Manor was never able to realize its intended and previously
state licensed use, because it was unable to obtain the necessary Department of Children and
Family Services certification and/or licencing. Ms. Calixto then advised City staff that
Glorious Manor now intended to provide either drug and alcohol or child counseling. Once
again, City staff advised Glorious Manor to follow appropriate procedures for a change in use.
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On March 20,2007, Glorious Manor allowed City Staff to tour 420 Grand·
Avenue. The tour amply evidenced that Glorious Manor was operating 420 Grand Avenue as
what amounted to a residential hotel and/or boarding house for adults and minors, with
occupancies well in excess of Glorious Manor's previous disclosures. Glorious Manor
accomplished this by filling seven (7) of the fifteen (15) rooms with between 1-6 tenants each.
The rooms are apparently rented on a weekly and/or monthly basis. Although these rooms
contained sinks, none were configured with kitchens or bathrooms/toilets.

Rather, tenants utilize communal restrooma, one for women and one for men,
with toilets and showers. One of these tenants resides on the second floor. Although this tenant
is bed ridden and recuperating from surgery, has no access to a second story bathroom/toilet, is
further limited by the fact 420 Grand Avenue is without an elevator, Glorious Manor described
this tenant as the on-site live-in caretaker. Tenants also utilized the commercial residential care
facility kitchen containing large walk-in freezers (the doors of which were secured with nothing
more than removable rubber cords), industrial stoves and ovens, large sinks, and storage.

In addition to occupancy and use violations, City staff also observed building
code violations including but not limited to inadequate electrical protections for outlets adjacent
to sinks; broken, cracked and missing windows; deficient caulking of toilets, showers, baths,
and sinks; and un-permitted construction and tenant.improvements throughout the second floor.

Thereafter, on March 26, 2007, the Long Beach Fire Department determined that
Glorious Manor failed to maintain its fire extinguishers, smoke detectors, and fire sprinkler
system at 420 Grand Avenue. These violations, deficiencies and non-functioning fire alarms,
required Long Beach Fire to place the entire facility on "fire watch." (Exh. F) Fire returned on
March 29,2007 for a reinspection, and although it was determined that smoke detectors where
operational, the fire alarm system remained inoperable. (Exh. G) Based on the gravityofthese
violations, and to ensure public safety, Long Beach Fire Inspectors returned to 420 Grand
Avenue on Apri12, 4, 5, 23, and 30. (Exh. H)

On Apri123, 2007, the Long Beach Fire Department returned to 420 Grand
Avenue and criminally cited Glorious Manor for non-compliance. On April 30, 2007, Long
Beach Fire was again on-site, and were advised by Glorious Manor's commercial fire sprinkler
representative, that the existing sprinkler system could not be certified any sooner than three (3)
additional weeks. Of equal concern, neither Long Beach Fire nor the sprinkler representative
had access to the second floor, due in large part to the fact that there was no on-site manager,
nor was there a Glorious Manor agent present to assist. (Exh. H)

Finally, on May 4,2007, Glorious Manor met with the City's Zoning
Administrator, Ms. Carolyne Bihn, to discuss future property use. However, Glorious Manor
failed to present any form of evidence supporting a specific use. It also failed to request a
hearing date for a possible conditional use permit ("CUP"). Rather, Glorious Manor again
reiterated possible property uses including a child care center, counseling center, and/or office
rental.
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The aforementioned evidence supports the City's premise that Glorious Manor is
operating and/or maintaining or permitting the operation and/or maintenance of anon-permitted'
land use, compounded by a litany of code violations, as well as criminal and nuisance activity.

r,

Therefore,PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that as the owner(s)/operator(s) of this
property, you are responsible for the activities occurring at this location. However, in an
attempt to avoid potential civil and administrative consequences and/or penalties, our office is
placing you on formal notice of this illegal and un-permitted conduct.

Also, please be advised that pursuant to California Civil Code sections 3479 and
3480, nuisance activity includes those acts which are injurious to health including but not
limited to conditions which are indecent or offensive to the senses, create an obstruction to the
free use of property, interfere with the comfortable enjoyment of life or property, or which
unlawfully obstruct the free passage or use of any public square, street, or highway, Moreover,
a public nuisance is that which affects an entire community or neighborhood, or any
considerable number of persons therein, an example of which currently exists at 420 Grand
Avenue, Long Beach.

Further, on June 13, 1997, the City of Long Beach passed the Nuisance
Abatement Ordinance, Title 9, Chapter 9.37 which allows "a person or responsible party" to be
held liable for nuisance related activities or conditions which affect the social and economic
stability.of neighborhoods, impair property values, and are injurious or detrimental to the health,
safety, and general welfare of Long Beach citizens. (Please find a copy of Long Beach
Municipal Code Chapter 9.37 attached to this notice as exhibit I.)

The Long Beach Nuisance Abatement Officer, Ms. Rita Hooker, has determined
that the aforementioned activities constitute a nuisance pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code
section 9.37.090, subsectio;ns "A," "B," "C," "G," "H," "M," and "U."

ONCE AGAIN, IN AN ATTEMPT TO AVOID CIVIL CONSEQUENCES,
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN AND YOU ARE REQUESTED TO
IMMEDIATELY ABATE SAID NUISANCE ACTIVITY WITHIN

30 DAYS FROM THE SERVICE DATE OF THIS NOTICE.

Abatement requires action to terminate, remove, stop, cease, repair, replace or
otherwise remedy nuisance related activities or conditions by such means and in such manner as
is necessary to the interests of the health, safety, or general welfare of the public. Failure to
abate and/or remedy the above referenced nuisance activity can result in civil andlor
administrative actions initiated by the Office of the Long Beach City Attorney, as well as by the
Long Beach Neighborhood Nuisance Abatement Officer, pursuant to Chapter 9.37 of the Long
Beach Municipal Code.
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In the event the nuisance is not abated within this time frame, you may be
held liable for administrative penalties not to exceed $5,000.00 per nuisance event, plus all
associated costs incurred by the City regarding this matter. Pursuant to section 9.37.100 of
the Long Beach Municipal Code, you may, within seven (7) calendar days of service of notice,
make a written application to Ms. Hooker for a hearing on the question of whether nuisance
activity and/or conditions exist; whether the person to whom this notice was directed is a
responsible person for the property; and whether the City Manager or his designee provided .
sufficient time to ,correct and/or abate the nuisance conditions and/or activity.

Upon receipt of a timely written application for hearing, Ms. Hooker shall
establish the date and time of the hearing and shall notify you in writing. Failure to make a
timely application for a hearing shall be deemed a conclusive admission that the nuisance
activities andlor conditions exist, the person to whom the notice was directed is in fact
responsible for the property, and the abatement/correction time frame specified on the notice
was reasonable.

Therefore, your prompt attention regarding this matter is essential. In the event
you have questions regarding this matter, please contact either Rita Booker at (562) 570-5257,
or myself at (562) 570-2200.

Sincerely,

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney

~

By ~
eRIS MEYER
Deputy City Attorn y

Attachment

cc: Gary Del.ong, Councilman District 6
Laura Farinella, East Div. Crndr, LBPD
Henry Teran, Dep. Fire ChiefIMarshall
Carolyne Bihn, Zoning Admin.
Richard Barlett, Fin. Mgt.
Jeannine Montoya, Bus. Lie.
James Young, Dep. City Prosecutor
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OITY OF LoNLjBEACH BUSINESS LICENSE APPLICATION
4'h Floor, City Hall -

333 W. Ocean Boulevard, Long Beach, CA 90802

11'11'11'. d.IIJIIg-hellcil. ca.11.1
(562) S70-(,2J J

TDD (562) 570-6793
GENERAL INFORMATION

MEA coomml'HoNrRESIDENCEADDRESS lif dillerenl) ~3 ' }l.REEi ,,,--. A • CITY STAll. 21r
OC) I MI-/-(}...J-b AUG. L. I4G&31-\ c../~.,- C16'irP0

rEnW/I OWIlfRSIRr

..~ ..,.

rrRWI1 OWIiERSIIIP

o New Business 0 Address Change r lOwnership Change 0 Secondary License I 1 Sole Ownel 0 Partnership~orporalion [] L.L.P. OLl.C.

I SALES TAX ISEll£n'S PERMITi IIUMBER
BUSINESS OPERA TlONS INFORMA TION.r r» I SJ~ATJJATE..., I 110. Of t¥PLOYEES I liD. Of VEIIiCLES I fEDERAl TAX 10 /lUMBER

(K 0//01t..?5 I/J
l1!NEWAlOmCl~SSlfICATIO/IISI I

Does your business have a Calif Slate Lie? 0 YON r SHTElICENGf HUMBER I

:Imusic (live or amplifiedl?

SERVICES / FUND RAISINGF.OODIALCOHOL IENTERTAINMENT

Dy
Will you provide a lowing service?
Will you offer massage, bodywrap, escort or other similar
personal services?

Will you engage in fund raising?
Will you deal in coins, stamps, firearms, jewels, or
secend-nand property? 0 y

HAZARDOUS MA TERIALS I MEDICAL WASTE'
Will you use, store, or transport chemicals (new or waste state)? 0 Y
Will you manage or produce blohazardous materials or was Ie? . 0 y

BUILDING AND FACILITY INFORMA TlON

00 you plan 10 sell or serve rood?
(including pra-packaqadl

If selling food, are there more than 10 square feet
of food products displayed?
If serving food, how many seats?: _

00 you plan to sell or serve alcoholic beverages
If yes, ABC License number: _

Does your business involve amusement machines, video
games andlor pool tables?
How many: Type: _

Does your business have vending machines?
How many: Type: _

Will you have: 0 dancin~,

Dy

Dy

o y l)?J. N Businass SQ. ft.: ---:==:--__
00 you (gj own or 0 rent/lease your business property?
Does your business require-construction andlor remodeling?

Dv
Dv

ACKNOWLEDGMENT·
Dy

I have received a copy of "OPERATING A BUSINESS IN LONG BEACH". I understand thai before I can operate my business in long Beach. my establishment must comply
completely or I will be in violation of the L. B. M. C., Section 3.B0.421.5. I declare, under'penalty of perjury, that) am authorized to complete this application.
To the best of my knowledge and belier, the provided information and statements are true and correct.
lilt SIGN and return this statement with your remittance.

£{b,/YJ-.';)'i,.J
Mak.e checks payable 10 City Df Lang Beach

Owner or Authorized Agent

~
. -.-.- .

TE
Gt-oP-/A

SIGNA.TURE

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS ~JNE

Districl: de?=-",.::,......,....---,;<
CRT: !...-;?t7(1'O 1
SIC: eJ{.> E?"7

~ 0 New construction 0 Reuse
~ Enteredhy: t.:/11'-I Zone:
~ $ Date: (.:-'[!i/6 / 0;3 I--=Co:::m:':'m-en-l-s:~----------l

~ $ ~',. ----....... \/

- -1-~'-/L1d) PUA/C(3 3r!;V~{)~:'):;/\~=-=-==========:
g $ ffiY51'3 (''- .i->:" '

NOTE: THIS IS NOT A BUSINESS LICENSE: DO NOT OPERATE UNTIL A VALID LICENSE HAS BEEN ISSUED_ --.---1
THIS INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE IN AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT BY CONTACTINS' 562/570"621~ __

Revised 11112/99

Review Path: 0 Min 0 Mod ~m
Basic Tax
Employees
Vehicles
Other
OPIA, BSPA, BKBA bass
PIA Emnloyees
Regulatory
lnvesligation
Misc. Fees
Sub Total
Zoning .
Building Inspection
Tolal

H((z
"__-
U _

@$----

@$----

@$----

Exp dale: _

By: ~ _
Date: _



Y88l BC15UNLM BC01l7 BUS LICENSE SUMMARY - INQUIRY
TC: BL FUNCTION: P SYSTEM: BD ACCOUNT: 20338420
SEARCH: KEY: GLORIOUS ~~OR INC
STATUS: ACTIVE EXEMPT: START: 08 13 03 NEW CODE: A3
CONAME: INCL:
DBA: GLORIOUS MANOR INC NTC# :
CRT: 201509 RESIDENTIAL CARE FACILITY PRODUCT: RESIDENTIAL
SIC: 008059 NURSING & PERSONAL CARE FACILITIES

NURSING & PERSONAL CARE FACILITIES, NEC
HSE# FRA D STREET NAME TYPE S
00420 GRAND AVE
LONG BEACH ' ST:CA ZIP: 90814

05/07/07 15:23
PR: PR42

SRCE CODE':2 I/C: N
PREV LIC:

CAR H/O: N ORG: C

UNIT NAICS:
VALIDATE: X

BUS PH: 562 427
-----> OWNED BY
FEM: MIN:

EPA: N

8298
BUS ADDR:

CITY:
RES ADDR: <-----

SBA:
ALe: N SQFT => BLDG:
PRINCIPAL OFFICER NAMES:
GLORIA V CALIXTO
PETE AGUINALDO
GILROS8 CALIXTO
FED TAX ID: 810610780
CONTRACTOR.=> LIC:
REFERALS => BUILDING:
NBR OF => EMPS: 6

PUB: HAZ/QTY: N
ADDRESSES:

STATE SALES TAX#:
RENEW DATE:

C FIRE: C HEALTH:
VNDNG MCHNS:

SOC SEC:
CLASS:

N HAZ: C POLICE: N
SQ FT: UNITS:

OTHER: N
VEHB:



State of California
Department of Social Services

Faci Iity Number: 197804756
Effective Date: 06/17/05 Total Capacity: 15

In accordance with applicable provisions of the Health and Safety Code
of Cal ifornia, and its rules and regulations; the Department of Social
Services hereb~ issues GH-PROVISIONAL - EXPIRATI~N DATEl 06/17/06

this License to-e-;--------

t operate and maintain a GROUP HOME

Name of Facility
G ORIOUS MANOR HOME FOR CHILDREN
420 GRAND AVE.
LONG BEACH CA 90814

This License is not transferable and is granted solely upon the fo\ lowing:

LICENSED TO SERVE CHILDREN AGES 7-18 YEARS OLD, AMBULATORY ONLY.
PROVISIONAL LI,CENSE EXPIRES 6-17-06. .

Client Groups Served: WARD/DtPENDENTS

Complaints regarding services provided in this faci Iity should be
dl r sc ted to:
LA & TRI-COASTAL CR DISTRICT OFFICE

Jo F reder i ck

Deputy Director,
Commun i ty Care Licens i ng 0 ivis ion

r POST IN A PROMINFNT \Pi l\CF i
..



Chapter 21.15 DEFINITIONS*,
21.15.2290 Residential C~fe facility,

Page 1 of 1

"Residential care facility" means any family home, group care facility or similar facility as determined by the
Director of the State Department of Social Services. A residential facility provides twenty-four (24) hour non-
medical services, supervision or assistance essential for sustaining the aotlvities of dally living or for the
protection of the individual. Residential oare facility includes shelters, board and care facilities, halfway houses,
wards of the juvenile court and the like.

http ;//municipalcodes.lexisnexis.com/codes!longbeach/ J)ATAlTITLE21/Chapter_ 21_15 _DEFINITIONS... . 5/8/2007
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GLORIOUS MANOR ~NC.
420 Grand Avenue. long Beach, CA 90814 (Residential Facility) I (562) 621,,6.48..4
'2703Sevenih S1reei,Lot'"lg Beach, CA 90804 (Counseling Facilityjl(562) 433-0454

I Glorja Calixto, BrecutIVe Director Fe)c 11562) ~s...
.~~

, 'Se,j$-rernber 9,2006

Ms. Rita Hooker
Nuisance Abatement Officer
400 W. Broadway
Long'Beady, CA 90~2

Re: 420-Grond'Aver\ue, long Beath, CA9\)8'14

Dear Ms. Hooker,

Thank you so very much forgMng us the opportunity of meeting with you'
ond discussed some of ine concerns raised by our neighbQrs.

, ' ,

We ore in tbe process now of taking fhe appropriate' steps to meet these
concerns as well as fo.ccmply with .exISting dly regulations.

......~. ..,..

Per your request, we.'are-foxing Y0J,j-the foHoWlng,;

1) Copy of the Articles of Incorporation of Glorious Manor Inc .
.2} Copy of the- house rules that we require residents to read/sign-

before they move in. Thisis in addition 10what we showed you this
morning'.

Also, we would Iileeyou to take the fottowing for your conslderofton;

l) The facitiiy for many years was u-tilizedas Q resideniio! care fadlH~
for elderly and \/VQS issued a State license for resldentlol fodiHy witr" o
capacity foy,Ubeds. The businessWdS closed in 2003 and I

_ reop~d the Pusin6:ssIn ~005 Clnd I was issued 0 llc~rise by the City
to 'operate a residential faciliiy. The license issued by the City did not
indicate any ,capacity olthovgh, the faciHt:yhas,Q total of lS rooms,
exclusive of kiichen, dining room, three bathrooms and 3 office
rooms.

2) The 6 people capacity thot you mentioned pertains to c license
issued to group horn,~s,(Sec.21.15.f2000), Bvr fhe fodlity is not CJ

grOLJp horne! . ,
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FRX "10. : 5624278:'!!98

3) The City code permits room rental os a permitted use in this area
and I fully believe that our focllity falls under this category since Cur
controchvtth lAHSA was simply 'to provide rooms.

41 Our food distribution is held once 0 month ~f1rs.tSunciay) and. fue:
venue has been approved by the Food Bank of Southern California,
We are a non-proflt tax exempt entity and-es such is ollowed-te-
provldelhls service to the community.

Thank you very much and if you have any question, please call me
anytime. .

SincerelY,

p)p~~,t!~ttr
'.Gloria Calixto
'Executive -Director

Cc: Office of Councilman Gory Delong
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AVGUST 6, 2006 '

SUNDAY
FROM 10:00AM TO 12:00pM

AT
GLORIOVS MANOR INC.

420 GRAND AVENUE/CORNER 4th STREET,
LONG BEACH, CA 90814

FOR LOW-INCOME SENIORSAND FAMILIES;
DISABLED, HOMELESS AND VETERANS'

A SERVICE TO THE COMMUNITY
BYGLORIOUS MANOR INC,

1(562) 621-64-84-; 1(562) 433-0454

I
M
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LON G l3 E A C H FIR E D EPA RIM:
• 925 Harbor Plaza, Sulie192
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Title S PUBLIC PEACE. MORALS AND WELFARE
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Chapter 9.37 U)N.G BEACH NUISANCE CODe

9.37.010 Purpose and Intent.

9.37.020 Additional enforcement remedies.

9.37.030 City Manager! Admlnlstra.tlve Abatement Offioer.

$.37.040 Person/ responsible person/ party.

9.37.050 Abate/abatement.

9.37.060 Premises.

9.37.070 Service of notice.

9.37.080 Abatement of nuisance related activities or condition.

9.37.090 Nulsanoe defined.

9.37.100 Notification of nuisance and abatement thereof.

9.37.110 Notice of administrative penalty.

9.37.120 Administrative penalties.

9.37.130 Administrative costs.

9.37. i40 Abatement by City Manager.

9.37;\50 Record of administrative penalties and costs: cost of abatement; hearing.

9.37.160 Expenses and administrative penalties and costs a lien against the property.

9.37.170 Notice of lien.

9.$7.180 Altematlve method of oolleotlon.

9.37.190 Right of Judioial review.

9.31.010 Purpose and intent.

The purpose of this Chapter is to provide for the administrative abatement of nuisance related activities or
conditions which affect the social and economic stability of neighborhoods, Impair property values and which
are injurious or detrimental to the health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of Long Beach. (Ord. C-
7479 § 1,1997). .

9.31,020 Additional entoreement remedies.

The procedures provided for in this Chapter shall be cumulative and in addition to any other procedure or legal
remedy provided for in this Code or by State law for the abatement of nuisance related activities or conditions.
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Nothing in this Chapter shall be deemed to prevent the City from commencing a civil or criminal proceeding to
abate a nuisance under applicable Civil, Penal or Municipal Code provisions as an alternative or alternatives to
the proceedings set forth in this Chapter. (Ord. C·7479 § 1, 1997).

9.37,030 City Manager/ Administrative Abatement Officer.

As used in this Chapter, "Administrative Abatement Officer" shall mean the City Manager and any other person
or persons designated by the City Manager as being an Administrative Abatement Officer. (Ord. C·7479 § 1,
1997). .

9.37.040 Person/ responsible personl party.

A. As used in this Chapter, "person"f'responsible person"!,party" shail mean any individual, business or entity
who Is responsible for causing, maintaining or permitting a nuisance activity or condition. The terms "person",
"responsible person" or "responsible party" include, but are not limited to, a property owner, tenant, person with
a legal Interest in real property or person in possession or occupying real property, the president or other officer
of a corporation, a business owner or rnanaqer of a business.
B. Any act of negligent or wllliul conduct of a minor which results in the creation or maintenance of a condition
or activity which constitutes a nuisanoe within the meaning of this Chapter shall be imputed to the parent or
guardian having custody and control of the minor for all purposes, including the duty to abate the nuisance(s)
and the imposition of administrative penalties and costs as provided for herein. The parent or guardian having
custody and control of the minor shall be jointly and severally liable with the minor for any and all penalties or
costs imposed pursuantto this Chapter. (Ord. C-7479 § 1, 1997).

9.31.050 Abate/abatement.

As used In this Chapter, the terms "abate" and "abatement" shall mean action to terminate; remove, stop,
cease, repair, replace or otherwise remedy a nuisance related activity or condition by such means and in such
manner as Is necessary to the Interests of the health, safety or general welfare of the publio. COrd. C-7479§ 1,
1997).

9.31,060 Premises.

As used in this Chapter, the term "premises" shall mean any looatlon, building, structure, residence, garage,
room, shed, shop, store, dwelling, lot, parcel, land or portion thereof whether improved or unimproved. (Ord. c·
7479 § 1, 1997).

9.31.010 Service of notice.

A. Whenever any notice, amended notice, supplemental notice, order, statement or other document is required
to be served upon any person, by, the provisions of this Gl:1apterLslJqlJ.§l~rvic.el:!h.l?-I!.t.J.?~!thElL~Y!?e.rl)oo.~1 __
service or by delivery into the United states mail, postage prepaid, oertifled or registered mail, to the person's
last known address. If service is by mail, the service is complete at the time of the deposit, but any period of
notice and any right or duty to do any act or make any response within any period or on a date certain shall be
extended five days if the place of address Is within the State of California or ten days if the place of address Is
outside the State of California.
B. In lieu of personally serving the person or service by certified or registered mall, service of any notice,
amended notice, supplemental notioe, order, statement or other dooument may be made as follows:
1. In the event that the responsible person refuses to accept certified or registered mail or cannot be personally
served, service may be made by substituted service, In lieu of personal delivery of a copy of the document,
notice may be served by leaVing a copy during usual office hours at the person's usual place of business with
the individual who is apparently in charge, and by thereafter mailing by first-class mail a copy of the notice to
the person at the address where the copy of the notice was left. Or, a document may be served by leaving a
copy at the person's dwelling or usual place of abode in the presence of a competent member of the
household, at least eighteen years of age, and thereafter mailing by first-class mail a copy of the notice to the
person at the address where the copy was left.
2. In the event a person refuses to accept oertified or registered mail or cannot be personally served or served
by substituted service and has a property manager or rental agency overseeing the premises, substituted
service may be made as set forth in Subsection 9.37.070.B.1 upon the property manager or rental agency.
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3. If a person lives out of State and will not accept certified or registered mail, then servloe may be made by
first-class mail. (Ord. C-7479 § 1, 1997). .

9.31.060Abatement of nuisance related activities or condition.

Any activity, condition or premlse(s) maintained as described herein is declared to be a publionulsanoe and
shall be abated by cessation of the activity, rehabilitation, demolition, removal, repair or other appropriate
remedy pursuant to the procedures set forth in this Chapter. (Ord. C-7479 § 1, 1997).

It is hereby declared a public nuisance, or an aot in the nature of a public nuisanoe, for any person or party to
cause, permit, abet or otherwise allow any premises in this City to be used in such a manner that anyone or
more of the activities or oonditions desoribed in the following Subsections are found to occur thereon:
A Any condition or activity which is a "nuisance" or a "public nuisance" as defined in Sections 3479 and 3480
of the Civil Code of the State of California or which is specifically deolared to constitute a nuisanoe or public
nuisance by any statute of the State of Califomia or by any ordinance of the City.
B. The violation of any provisions of the following Uniform Codes which have been adopted, as amended, by
the City:
1. Uniform Building Code;
2. National Eleotrical Code;
3. Uniform Fire Code;
4. Uniform Housing Code;
5. Uniform Plumbing Code;
6. Uniform Mechanical Code.
C. The violation of any provision of Title 18 (Buildings and Construotlon) or Title 21 (Zoning) of this Code.
D. The operation or maintenance of any business, trade or profession In violation of Title 5 of this Code.
E. The frequent gathering, or coming and going, of people who have an Intent to purchase or use controlled
substanoes on or at any premises in this City.
F. Parttclpation in a criminal street gang as proscribed by California Penal Code Seotion 186.22.
G. The making or continuing, or oausing to be made or continued, of any loud, unnecessary or unusual noise
which disturbs the peace and quiet of the neighborhood or which causes discomfort or annoyance to any
reasonable person of normal sensitiveness residing in the area.
H. The ocourrence of criminal activity at any premises whioh threatens the life, health, safety or welfare ofthe
residents of the premises, neighbors or the publio.
i. Buildings which are abandoned, boarded up, partially destroyed or left unreasonably in a state of partial
construction.
J. Overgrown vegetation causing detriment to neighboring properties or property values or which is likely to
attract rodents, vermin or other pests, or which causes a hazardous condition to pedestrian and/or vehicular
traffic. ".
K. Premises including, but not limited to, buildingexteriorq which are maintained in such condition as to
become so defective, unsightly or in suoh condition of deterioration or disrepair that the same causes
diminution of the property values of surrounding property or is materially detrimental to proximal properties and
improvements. This includes, but is not limited to, the keeping and disposing of or the scattering over the
property or premises of any afthe following: (1rlumber; "junk; trash ordsbrls; (2) abandoned of Qiscarded or
unused objects or equipment such as automobiles, furniture, stoves, refrigerators, freezers, cans or containers;
(3) stagnant water or excavatlon(s); (4) any device, decoration, design, fence, struoture, clothesline or
vegetation which is unsightly by reason of Its condition or inappropriate location; or (5) permitting or allowing
any graffiti to remain on any building, wall fence or structure .
. L. The use of any premises for the purpose of illegal gambling, lewdness, assignation, or prostitution as
proscribed by State law or this Code.
M. The maintenance, use, rental or lease of any premises, or sub-unit thereof, including slngle~family dwellings,
where persons are allowed to congregate, gather or loiter in such a manner as to disturb the peace of other
persons lawfully on the property itself or lawfully in the vicinity of the property.
N. The use of any premises for the purpose of unlawfully selling, serving, storing, keeping, manufaoturing or
giving away any controlled substance, precursor, or analog as those terms are defined by State law.
O. Noise disturbances in violation of Chapter 8.80 of this Code.
P. The sale, purchase or possession of marking pens or etching tools In violation of Chapter 9.57 of this Code.
Q. The sale, purchase or possession of pressurized paint containers in violation of Chapter 9.56 of this Code.
R. Loitering or loitering for drug activities or graffiti in violation of Chapter 9.36 or Chapter 9.58 of this Code.
S. The discharge of any gun, compressed air gun, rifle, pistol or other firearm in violation of Chapte.r 9.62 of this
Code. .
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9.:~1,100Notification of I1lUiS311ca and abatement thereof.

T. The violation of any provision of Title 12 (Oil Production Regulations) of this Code.
U. Maintenance of properties or premises in such a manner as to cause substantial diminution of the
enjoyment, use, or property values of adjacent properties. (Ord. C-7479 § 1, 1997).

A. Whenever the City Manager or his authorized designee declares or finds that any nuisance aotlvlty or
condition is being maintained or carried on at any premises In the City contrary to the provisions of this
Chapter, the City Manager or his authorized designee shall give written "Notice of Abatement" to any and all
responsible persons or parties setting forth a brief description of the activity or condition constituting the
nuisanoe and the seotions of this Chapter that are being violated.
B. The notice shall set forth a reasonable time limit not to exceed thirty days for oorrecting or abating the
nuisance and may also set forth:
1. Suggested methods of correction or abatement and the fact that the City will take steps to abate the
nuisanoe if the person fails to do so; and
2. That administrative penalties and/or administrative costs will be assessed against the responsible person in
the event the nuisance activity or condition is not corrected or abated within the time frame established by the

. notice for oorrecting or abating the nuisance.
C. Except in the case of an emergenoy situation wherein the nuisance condition or activity poses an immediate
threat to the health, safety, or general welfare of the public, the time permitted for correction or abatement shall
be at least fifteen oalendar days.
D. The City Manager or his authorized designee may grant an extension of time to abate a nuisance if, In
his/her opinion, good cause for an extension exists.
E. The person or party who has been served with notioe pursuant to this Section may, within seven oalendar
days, make a written application to the City Manager or his authorized designee for a hearing on the question
of whether a nuisance activity or condition in fact exists; whether the person to whom the notice was directed is
responsible for the creation or maintenanoe of such nuisanoe; and whether the City Manaqeror his authorized
designee has provided sufficient time to correct or abate the nuisance condition or activity.
F. Upon receipt of a timely written applioation for hearing, the City Manager or his authorized designee shall
establish the date and time of the hearing and shall so notify the applicant in writing. Failure to make timely
application for a hearing as provided for in this Section shall be deemed a conclusive admission that: (1) the
nuisanoe activity or condition described In the notification of nuisance does or did exist, (2) that the person(s) to
whom the notice was directed is in fact the person(s) responsible for creating or maintaining the nuisance
condition or activity, and (3) that the time speoified in the notioe for the correction or abatement of the nuisance
Is, in fact, reasonable under the circumstances. .
G. The hearing provided for in this Section shall be conducted by a hearing officer appointed by the City
Manager or his authorized designee. At the time stated in the notice·of hearing, the hearing officer shall hear
and consider ail relevant evidence, including, but not limited to, testimony from the applicant, owners, City
personnel, neighbors, witnesses or other interested parties, and may consider staff reports or other written
materials relative to the matter. The hearing may be continued from time to time as appropriate and the strict
rules of evidence shall not apply. Proof of the existence of a nuisance condition or activity must be by a
preponderance of the evidenoe and the burden of proof on this issue is upon the City.
H. At the conclusion of the hearing, the hearing officer may confirm, amend or modify the "Notice of
Abatement" or order, or extend the time for compliance. The decision of the hearing officer shall be final and
conclusive. Written notice of the hearing officer's decision and findings shall be given and said notice shall
state olearly and concisely the basis for the hearing bfficer'sfihdings with respect to the existenoe of the
nuisance activity or condition. The notice shall further state that unless the person or party shall cause the
abatement of the nuisance activity or condition, pursuant to the orders contained in the notice, the nuisance
shall be abated,if appropriate, by the City at the expense of the owner, and that administrative penalties and/or
costs will be assessed against the person for noncompliance with the order, (Ord. C-7479 § 1, 1997).

9.37.110Notice of administrative penalty,

A. After the time for abatement or correotion has expired, the City Manager or his authorized designee shall
determine whether the person or party has taken the necessary abatement or corrective action and whether
the nuisance activity or condition has in faot been abated.
B. If the City Manager or his authorized designee determines that the person has complied with the "Notice of
Abatement" or order and that the nuisance has been abated, the person shall be notified in writing of such
determination and the administrative action shall be suspended. If the City Manager or his authorized designee
suspends the administrative aotion, he/she may continue to monitor the premises or activity associated with It
for a period not to exceed eighteen months.
C. if the City Manager or his authorized designee determines that the person has failed to comply with the
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initial abatement order or any extension thereof or that the nuisance aotivity or condition has recurred within
eighteen months of the suspension of the case, the City Manager or his authorized designee may impose, after
a hearing, an administrative penalty and/or administrative costs as provided in this Chapter. In the event
administrative penalties or costs are imposed by the City Manager or his authorized designee, the responsible
person shall be notified In writing. of the amount of the administrative penalty imposed in accordance with the
provisions set forth in this Chapter. The hearing provided for in this Subsection shall be In substantial
conformity with the hearing procedures established in Subsection 9.37.1 OO.G, and the decision of the hearing
officer shall be final and conclusive.
D. In addition to Imposing administrative penalties or costs, the City Manager or his authorized designee may
Issue another order to correct or abate the nuisance condition or activity for the existence of any nuisance
which has not been abated, or which has recurred within the eighteen month period the action was held in
suspension. (Ord. C-7479 § 1, 1997).

9.37.120 Administrative penalties.

A Administrative penalties imposed by the City Manager or his authorized designee are not to exceed a
maximum of two hundred fifty dollars per day for each on-going violation, except that the total administrative
penalty shall not exceed five thousand dollars, exclusive of any administrative costs, for any violation or related
series ofvlolations.
B. In determining the amount of administrative penalty, the City Manager or his authorized designee shall take
any or all of the following factors into consideration:
1. The duration of the Violation;
2, The frequency, recurrence and number of Violations, related or unrelated, by the same violator;
3. The seriousness of the violation;
4, The good faith efforts of the violator to abate the nuisance or otherwise come into complianoe;
5. The economic impact of the penalty on the violator;
6. The Impact of the violation on the community;
7. Such other factors asjustice may reculre,
C. Administrative penalties Imposed shall accrue from the date specified in the compliance order and shall
cease to accrue on the date the violation is corrected as determined by the City Manager or his authorized
designee.
D. The City Manager or his authorized deslqnse, In hls/her discretion, may suspend the imposition of
applicable administrative penalties for any period of time during which:
1. The violator has filed for necessary permits; and
2. Such permits are required to achieve compliance; and
3. Such permit applications are actively pending before the City, State or other appropriate governmental
agency. (Ord. C-7479 § 1, 1997).

9.3'7.130 Administrative costs.

A. In addition to the imposition of administrative penalties,the City Manager or his authorized designee may
assess administrative costs against the person when It Is determined that a violation has occurred and that
compliance has not been achieved within the time specified in the initial compliance order or that a violation
has recurred within eighteen months of the suspension of the case.
B. The administrative Costs may include-any and'aii i:iduai costs lricurredbyfhe CitY in connection with the
matter before the City Manager or his authorized designee including, but not limited to, costs of investigation,
staffing costs or staffing overhead incurred in preparation for the hearing and for the hearing itself, and costs
Incurred for all inspections or reinspections necessary to enforce the compliance order. (Ord. C-7479 § 1,
1997).

9.31.140.Abatement byCijty Manager.

If the nuisance related condition or activity is not completely abated in the manner and within the time set forth '
in the "Notice of Abatement" or order of the City Manager or his authorized designee, then the City Manager or
his authorized deslqnee, in addition to the lrnpositlon of administrative costs or penalties, may cause the
nuisance to be abated by City forces or private contractor. The cost of the abatement shall be assessed to the
responsible party and shall reflect the actual cost incurred by the City In effecting the abatement. (Ord. C-7479
§ 1, 1997).

9.31.150 Record! of administrative penalties and costs; cost of abatement; hearing.
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A. The City Manager or his authorized designee shall keep an itemized account of any administrative penalty
or administrative cost assessed as well as the cost incurred by the City in abating a nuisance and shall also
give written notice to the responsible party or parties of any such penalty or costs assessed, together with a
notioe of the time and place when a hearing will be held by a hearing officer appointed by the City Manager or
his authorized designee to determine the appropriateness of the penalties and/or costs assessed.
B. At the time fixed for the hearing concerning the appropriateness of the penalties and/or costs assessed, the
hearing officer shall hear and consider all relevant evidence. including, but not limited to, testimony from the
person assessed, City personnel or other interested parties, and may consider staff reports or other written
materials relative to the matter. Proof of the appropriateness of the costs or penalties assessed must be by a
preponderanoe of the evidence and the City shall have the burden of proof on this issue. At the conclusion of
the hearing. the hearing officer shall confirm. revise, correot or modify the amount of the penalties or costs
assessed. The decision of the hearing 'Offloer shall be final and conclusive, and the responsible party or parties
shall be notified in writing of the hearing officer's determination. (Ord. C-7479 § 1, 1997).

9.37.160 Expenses and administrative penalties and costs a llen against the property.

if a property owner does not pay the administrative penalties, administrative costs or the expense of abating
the nuisance within ten days after the hearing officer confirms the administrative penalty. administrative costs
or costs of abatement. the costs and penalties shall become a lien against the real property upon which the
nuisance was abated. The lien shall continue until it is paid, together with interest at the legal rate per year
computed from the date of confirmation of the costs or penalties until payment. The lien may be collected at the
same time and in the same manner as ordinary Municipal taxes are colleoted, and shall be subject to the same
penalties and the same procedure and sale in case of delinquency as provided for ordinary Municipal taxes. All
acts applicable to levy, collection and enforcement of Municipal taxes apply to this lien. (Ord. C-7479 § 1,
1997).

9.31.170 Notice of lien.

The City shall file inthe office of the County Recorder a certificate substantially in the following form:
NOTICE OF LIEN

Under the authority of Government Code Sections 38773.5 and 53069.4. as well as Chapter 9 of the Long
Beach Municipal Code. the City did on ,19, abate a nuisance upon the real property
hereafter described and also on , 19__ , did impose the cost of the abatement and
administrative costs and penalties upon the real property, The City of Long Beach claims a lien for
costs/charges on the real property for the expense of doing the work in the amount of $ . and for the
amount of $ for administrative costs and $ for administrative penalties, for a total
amount of $ . This amount is a lien against the real property until it is paid. with interest at the legal
rate per year from· • 19__ (Insert date of confirmation of statement). and discharged of
reoord. The real property referred to above, and upon which the lien is claimed is that certain parcel of land
situated within the City of Long Beach, County of Los Angeles, State of California, more particularly as follows:

Dated ,.19__ ,

City of Long Beach
By

(Ord. C-7479§ 1,1997).

9.21.180AltemativamaUlod of collection.

Administrative penalties, administrative costs and the oost of abatement incurred by the City are a personal
debt and obligation owed to the City and, in addition to any other means of enforcement, the City Attorney is
authorized to bring an aotion on behalf of the City against the responsible party or parties for collection of
administrative penalties, administrative costs or for the colleotion of the expense of abatement in any court of
competent jurisdiction. (Ord. C-7479 § 1,1997).
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9.37.190 Right of Judicial review.

A person contesting a final administrative order or daolslon of the City Manager or his authorized designee
regarding the imposition, enforcement or collection of the administrative fines or penalties provided for in this
Chapter may, within twenty days after service of the final administrative order or decision, seek review by filing
an appeal to be heard by the Municipal court In accordance with the provisions and procedures established by
California Government Code Seotion 53069.4. (Ord. C-7479 § 1, 1997).

« previous Inext »
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY
THE CITY OF LONG BEACH

'No Fee' Govt. Code § 6103

When Recorded, Mail To:
Long Beach City Attorney
Attn: Cristyl Meyers
333 Ocean Blvd., 11th Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802

NOTICE OF LIEN

Pursuant to the authority of California Government Code sections 37104 et seq., 38773.5,
and 53069.4; Chapter 9.37 of the Long Beach Municipal Code; and the powers granted to
the City of Long Beach pursuant to its City Charter, the City did on July 24,2007, abate a
nuisance upon the real property hereinafter described, and also on September 7,2007,
did impose the costs ofthe abatement and administrative penalties upon the real property.
The City of Long Beach claims a lien for costs/charges on the real property for administrative
costs in the amount of $5,000.00, and $23,157.00 for administrative penalties, for a total
amount of $28,157.00. This amount is a lien against the real property until it is paid, with
interest at the rate of 12 percent per annum per year commencing November 1, 2007; and
discharged of record. The real property referred to above, and upon which the lien is
claimed is that certain parcel of land situated within the City of Long Beach, County of
Los Angeles, State of California, more particularly as follows: LOT: EASTERN TRACT N 58
FT OF LOTS 22, 23 AND LOT 24 as per maps or miscellaneous records recorded in the
Office of the County Recorder of Los Angeles county, known as 420 GRAND AVENUE,
Lono Beach, California 90814.

AP.N.:
OWNER:
DATED:

7255-016-014
GLORIA CLAIXTO
March 19, 2008

C/ 'y [-fa! I 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Eleventh Floor, Long Beach, California 90802·4664 (562) 570·2200 Fax (562) 436.1579
Workel',' Co II1pe II ,II lioll Eighth Floor (562) 570·2245 Fax (562) 570·2220



July 3, 2007

Jim
All Pro Attorney Service
2410 Fair Oaks Boulevard
Suite #125·
Sacramento, CA 95825

RE: PAYMENT RE: INVOICE FOR BUSINESS ENTIITIES RECORDS
Case Name: GLORIOUS MANOR
File No.: 07-02481

Dear Jim:

Attached please find a check in the amount of $127.00 for reimbursement of costs
and fees regarding records from the Secretary of State pertaining to the following
Corporations:

1) GLORIOUS MANOR, INC.
2) GLORIOUS MANOR FOR CHILDREN, INC., and
3) GLORIOUS MANOR, INC. II.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. If you have any questions, please do
not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney
By:

LACHELLE MOORE, Assistant to
CRISTYL MEYERS, Deputy City Attorney

Secretary of State Corporation Records Request.doc



QFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Long Beach, California

"R[NCI?AL DEPUTIESROBERTE. SHANNON
Citl) Attomey

HEATHERA.MAHOOD
Chief Assislant CihJ Allomey February 12, 2009
MICHAELJ.MAIS
Assisl."t Cihj Aitonley

Gloria Calixto
3001 Maine Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90806

RE: 420 Grand Avenue, Long Beach

Dear Ms. Calixto,

This letter follows our conversation held today discussing your property located at 420
Grand Avenue in the City of Long Beach. This property was subject to a protracted nuisance
abatement action resulting in the imposition of costs and penalties. You were personally served
with the October 31, 2007, notice which advised that failure to timely satisfy payment would result
in imposition of a lien against the real property.

The lien was recorded in the amount of $28,157 plus 12% interest which began accruing
on November 1,2007. The current amount owed to the City of Long Beach, Including interest
calculated through January 2009, is $32,481.92. Today, you once again proposed to satisfy
payment via installments. To that end, our office proposes six equal monthly payments in the
amount of $5,413.65 beginning March 1, 2009, with final payment made not later than August 1,
2009. Payments shall be in the form of a cashier's check or money order made payable to the
Oity of Long Beach. Payments shall be remitted to the Office of the Long Beach City Attorney,
333 West Ocean Boulevard,' 11th Floor, Long Beach, California 90801, clearly marked to the
attention of Deputy City Attorney Cristyl Meyers. Be advised the lien will not be removed until
full satisfaction is rendered.

During this payment period, you may submit an Administrative Use Permit application
regarding 420 Grand Avenue. However, as previously discussed, the City's Zoning Administrator
is prohibited from scheduling an AUP hearing until your application is fully complete. If there are
questions regarding this matter, I may be contacted at (562) 570-2231.

Sincerely,

By:RO':;~:ltorney
C~A.~EYEtfs,
Deputy City Attorney

cc: Gary Delong, Councilman 3rd District
Rita Hooker, Nuisance Abatement Officer
Erik Sund, Business Services
Derek Burnham. Zoning Administrator

City Hall 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Eleventh Floor, Long Beach, California 90802-4664 (562) 570·2200 Fax (562) 436.1579
!/v'ark."s' Compm$/J/ion Eighth Floor (562) 570·2245 Fax (562) 570·2220
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Anile C. LAtlime

Monte H. Mncilll
J. Cllarles Parkill

DBI'IUTIIlS

C. Geoffrey Allred
GanJ J. Anderson

Riawrd F. Anthony
Amy R. Bllrtoll

Christina L. C/lece/
Rilildall C. Pltdg'

Cl/arles M. Gal,
Enrllilm J.McTigue

BamJ M. MelJers
Crlstyl Meyers

Howard D. RllSseU
TiffanlL. SMn

Lilld. Tm"g
Theodore B. Zinger



OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Long Beach, California

ROBERT E. SHANNON
Citlt Attomey

I'RlNC1PAL DEl'UTTES

Barb.,o D. de IOl1g
Domiuic Holznnus
Belind. R. Mayes
I. C/lnrles Parkill

HEATHER A. MAHOOD
Cllkf Assislanl ClhJ Alloml!1J

MICHAEL J. MATS
AssISlallt City Attorney

April 14, 2008

VIA FIRST CLASS U.S. MAIL

Gloria Calixto
3001 Maine Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90806

RE: Satisfaction of Recorded Property Lien & February 28, 2008 AUP
Application for Property Located at 420 Grand Avenue, Long Beach CA

Ms. Calixto,

DBPUllES

Gary J. Anderson
Rlellard F. AlllhollY
Christilla r. eh"e/

Alyshn P. Chol
LoriA. COllway

Randoll C. flldse
CharlesM. G«1e

Monte H. Macllit
Anll. C. Lallime

Lisa Peslwy Malmslen
BarnJ M. Meyers

Crlslyl M"Jers
Howard D. Rlissell

Tlff"'t! L. Shill

This letter is in response to your correspondence dated April 7, 2008, regarding satisfaction
of the lien placed on your property located at 420 Grand Avenue. Please understand that the City
does not issue administrative use permits (AUP) absent compliance with administrative procedures
and requisite hearings set forth in Long Beach Municipal Code, Title 21. As such, your proposal
that the City issue your AUP in exchange for your lien satisfaction by means of six monthly
installments is unacceptable. Please be advised that the AUP application will not be processed
until the lien, and all interest accrued, is paid in full. You may contact me with any questions at
(562) 570~2231.

Sincerely,

ROB~E:; E. SHA~NON)ty Attorney

8y: '.. ~7-e-.~
CRIST A. MEYERS
Deputy City Attorney

cc Gary Delong, Coundlman 3rd District
Rita Hooker, Nuisance Abatement
Carolyne Blhn, Zoning Administrator
Richard Bartlett, Business Services

. Cif:)! HIZl/ 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Eleventh Floor, Long Beach, California 90802-4664 (562) 570-2200 Fax (562) 436-1579
Wo"'cerg' Compensatiol1 Eighth Floor (562) 570-2245 Fax (562) 570-2220



OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY
Long Beach, California

ROBERT E. SHANNON
City AttorHetj

HEATHER A. MAHOOD
C/I/ef Ass/'Ialll elly AI/omcy

. M!CHAELJ.MA!S .
Ass;slnlll Clly Atlorll'Y

July 24, 2008

VIA FIRST CLASS U.S. MAIL

Gloria Calixto
3001 Maine Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90806

RE: July 14, 2008 Correspondence Regarding Incomplete AUP
Application for Property Located at 420 Grand Avenue, Long Beach CA

Dear Ms. Calixto,

This letter is in response to correspondence dated July 14, 2008, in which you
appear to be lodging a request for an appeal stemming from notice that your AUP appllcatlon
was closed. Attached are copies of three notices previously submitted to you on the dates of
March zo", April 2nd and June 4th of this year advising you that your AUP application packet
was incomplete, and that failure to provide the requested information would result In
application closure. Despite these requests, you failed to complete your application.

Please be advised that closure of your AUP application is not subject to appeal.
Pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code Sections 21.25.401 through 21.24.409, the City's
Zoning Administrator is prohibited from setting an AUP hearing date until a "completed"
application is received. In the event you wish to complete your application as previously
requested, you may contact the City's Planning Bureau and Community Design &
Development Division at (562) 570-6194. I may also be contacted at (562) 570-2231.

Sincerely,

ROBERT E. SHANNON, City Attorney

By: L/~ Y-=.c~Z.~YE7
Deputy City Attorney

cc: Derek Burnham, Acting Zoning Administrator
Lynette Ferenczy, Product Planner

City Hall 333 West Ocean Boulevard, Eleventh FlODI;Long Beach, California 90802-4664 (562) 570-2200 Pax (562) 436-1579
Wa,keys' Compensation Eighth Floor (562) 570-2245 Fax (562) 570-2220

fR1NCIPAL DEPUTIES

Barbara D. d. 'ollg
Domillic Holzllalls
Belillda R. Mnyes

J. Charles Pnrkbl

DEPUTIES

Gary J. Allderson
Rid,.rd Po Ali/hOllY
ellri,timl!. C/leee/

Aly,lm P. Chol
Lori A. COllway

Rnlldnll C. FlIdg.
Cha,les M. GnU!

MOII/,H.Madlit
Anne C. Lamme

ils« Peskny Mnlmstell

Bnrry M.M'YerB
CrishJl Meyers

Howard D. RlIssell
Tiffani L. S!lill
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CITY OF LONG BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND BUILDING

333 West Ocean Blvd., 51h FloO( Long Beach, CA 90802

. PLANNING BUREAU/COMMUNITY DESIGN & DEVELOPMENf DIVISION
(562) 670·6194 FAX (562) 670.6066

March 20, 2008

NOTICE OF INCOMPLETE APPLICA TION
Case No.: 0802-08

Applicant:

Project Address:

Gloria Calixto

420 Grand Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90814

Dear Ms. Calixto:

Your application for an Administrative Use Permit has been found to be incomplete
with the following deficiencies: .

Please submit the fol/owing items to complete the application:

1. A letter providing a thorough description of the proposed use of the property, This letter
needs to Include the number of employees, number of clients that are served, number
of Clients for group counseling sessions, the use of the five guest rooms, purpose of
the full kitchen, if any overnight care of patients is proposed and the hours of
operation; Please indloate if the proposed use is for the existing floor plans or
renovated floor plans. Until a complete project description is submitted to the City the
specific type and number of permits required cannot be determined.

2. The Categorical Exemption (CE) must be signed by the property owner and is Signed
by Robert Potts III. The property owner must Signand date the CE form and complete
the proposed project/activity description, The submitted form is included with this
letter.

3. The site plan shall include the property dimensions (58'x150'), setback dimensions
from the building to the property line, location of trash enclosure and how it will be
accessed, all existing street trees, building area by floor measured in square feet,
parklnq space size, location of building footprints on adjoining and abutting lots noting
the height and number of stories, and all contiguous properties, streets, alleys showing
centerline, curb lines, street widths, and street names.

4. The floor plan shall specify room sizes wfth square footage and dimensions noted.

5. Prior to processing any discretionary permit a/l fees due to the City for the code
enforcement action against this property shall be paid in full. A lien has been recorded
against the title of the property, For payment Information please contact Cristyl Meyers
of the City Attorney's office at (562) 570-2231.



The City will process J application when all required item; lve oeen submitted. Please
feel free to contact me at (562) 570-6273 with any questions.

Sincerely,

,YL4~~~<.('y(
EYn~tt1eUFerenczy U
Project Planner
(562) 570-6273
lynette_ferenczy@longbeach.gov

LF
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CITY OF LON'G BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNINl) AND BUILDING

333 West Ocean Blvd., 61h Floor Long Beaoh, CA 90802

PLANNING BUREAU/COMMUNITY DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

(562) 570·6194 FAX (562) 570.6068

March 20, 2008 (First Notice)
April 2, 2008 (Second Notice)

NOTICE OF INCOMPLETE APPLICA TION
Case No.: 0802·08 .

Applicant: Gloria Calixto

Project Address: 420 Grand Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90814

Dear Ms. Calixto:

Your application for anAdministrative Use Permit has been found to be incomplete
with the following deficiencies:

Please submit the following items to complete the application: .

1. A letter providing the number of employees, use of the five guest rooms and purpose
of the full kitchen. Please indicate if the proposed use is for the existing floor plans or
renovated floor plans. Until a complete project desoription is submitted to the City the
specific type and number of permits required cannot be determined.

2. The Categorical Exemption (CE) must be signed by the property owner and is signed
by Robert Potts III. The property owner must sign and date the CE form and complete
the proposed project/activity description. The submitted form is included with this
letter.

3. The site plan shall lnolude the property dimensions (58'x150'), setback dimensions
from the building to the property line, location of trash enclosure and how it will be
accessed, all existing street trees, building area by floor measured in square feet,
parking space size, location of building footprints on adjoining and abutting lots noting
the height and number of stories, and all contiguous properties, streets, alleys showing
centerline, curb lines, street widths, and street names.

4. The floor plan shall specify room sizes with square footage and dimensions noted.

5. Prior to processnq any discretionary permit all fees due to the City for the code
enforcement action against this property shall be paid in full. A lien has been recorded
against the title of the property. For payment information please contact Crlstyl Meyers
of the City Attorney's office at (562) 570-2231.



This application was submitted on February 28,2008. A Notice of Incomplete Application
was mailed on March 20, 2008, and a second Notice of Incomplete Application on April 2,
2008. As of June 4, 2008, the application remains Incomplete. The City's goal Is to
process appllcatlons in a timely manner. If the application is not complete within
approximately 30 days, or by July 7, 2008, approximately five (5) months after the
application was initially submitted to the City, this case will be closed. Please feel free to
contact me at (562) 570-6273 with any questions.

Sincerely,

Lynette Ferenczy
Project Planner
(562) 570-6273
lynette_ferenczy@longbeach.gov

LF
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CITY OF LONG BEACH
OEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND BUilDING

3.33 West Ocean Blvd,. 5'h Floor Long Beach. OA 90802

PLANNING BUREAU/COMMUNllY DESIGN & DEVELOPMENT DIVISION
(562) 570·6194 FAX (562) 670.6068

March 20, 2008 (First Notice)
April 2,2008 (Second Notice)
June 4, 2008 (Third Notlce)

NOTICE OF INCOMPLETE APPLICA TION
Case No.: 0802-08

Applicant: .Gloria Calixto

Project Address: 420 Grand Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90814

Dear Ms. Calixto:

Your application for an Administrative Use Permit has been found to be tnoomptete
with the following deficiencies:

Please submit the following items to complete the application:

1. The Categorical Exemption (CE) must be signed by the applicant and is signed by
RobertPotts III. The applicant, Gloria Calixto, must sign and date the CE form and
complete the proposed project/activity description. The submitted form is included with
this letter.

2. The site plan shall include the property dimensions (58'x150'), locatlon of trash
enclosure, building area by floor measured in square feet, location of building footprints
on adjoining and abutting lots noting the height and number of stories, and Identify the
adjoining street and alley showing centerline of the alley.

3. The floor plan shall specify room sizes with square footage and dlrnenslons noted. If
the five guest rooms will be used for the storage of supplies or equipment as lndlcated
in your letter of April?, 2008, please submit a revised floor plan labeling the use of the
guest rooms as storage and date the plans.

4. Prior to processing any discretionary permit all fees due to the City for the code
enforcement action against this property shall be paid in full. A lien has been recorded
against the title of the property. For payment information please contact Crlstyl Meyers
of the City Attorney's office at (562) 570-2231.



The City will process this application when all required items have been submitted. Please
feel free to contact me at (562) 570~6273 with any questions.

Sincerely,

~~~
Project Planner
(562) 570~6273
lynette_ferenozY@longbeach.gov

LF
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FEB-12-2009 THU 04:22 PM FAX NO. P. 01/01

GLORIA CAlXTO
3001 Maine Avenue
Long Beach. CA 90806
(562)' 843-6028

December 22, 2008

TheHonorable Bob Foster
Mayor of the City of Long Beach
333West Ocean Boulevard
Long Beach, CA 90802

Re: Property Site: 420 Grand Avenue, Long Beach '90813

Dear-Mayor Foster,

Pleaseaccept my heartfelt congratulations for your great eUorts in reaching out
and providing assistance to families with young children who have no where to
go in the City of Long Beach.

We are very proud of your accomplishments and we are looking forward to your
leadership in this critical issueIn 2009.

In 2006, our office developed a progrorn for the homeless at the above
indicated location. However, because of neighbor's complaints and some
zoning problem, the program was shut down by the City Attorney's Office ..
Because the program opened for a few weeks under questionable
circumstances, the City isnow seeking nearly $30,000.00in fines, costs and other
fees. Apparently. the City Attorney has determined that the business
permit/license that I have on the property isdifferent from those that houses the
homeless population.

Iwould like to request your help in this regard. I am in the process of opening up
a businessat the same facility but the application process is not goll19 cmYWnere
unlessthe lien on the property is fully paid for. I have written a couple of letters
to the City Attorney requesting payment of the lien within a sixmonth period but
it was turned down.

~.,.



AGENDAITEMNo.3
Exhibit F

lTV OF L NG BEACH
DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

333 West Ocean Blvd.• 5th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802 (562) 570-6194 FAX (562) 570-6068

December 2, 2010

CHAIR AND PLANNING COMMISSIONERS
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION:

Deny a request for a Conditional Use Permit to establish a teen counseling
center (18 years and under) to include tutoring, substance abuse and general
counseling services in an existing legal nonconforming commercial building
located at 420 Grand Avenue within the R-3-T residential zone. (District 3)

APPLICANT: Gloria Calixto
420 Grand Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90814
(Application No.1 004-04, CE 10-032)

DISCUSSION

The subject property is located on the east side of Grand Avenue between 4th and s"
Streets, within the townhouse or row house residential district (R-3-T) (Exhibit A -
Location Map). The site is an 8,700-square-foot lot (58 feet by 150 feet) improved with a
two-story 6,950-square-foot commercial building with 6,074 square feet on the first floor
and 876 square feet on the second floor. Surrounding land uses are two-story multifamily
residential structures. The site is located in the Parking Impacted Area. The building was
originally constructed in 1954 as a nursing home. In 1976 a one-story 198-square-foot
recreation room was added to the rear of the building. The property was last licensed in
2007 as a residential care facility.

In 2008, the applicant, Gloria Calixto, submitted an Administrative Use Permit application
to establish a counseling service. The project file was eventually closed due to inactivity.
In April 2010, Ms. Calixto submitted an application for a Conditional Use Permit to

establish a counseling center in the building. In September, after the Notice of Public
Hearing was mailed, the applicant changed the request from an adult counseling center to
a teen counseling center. The Zoning Code allows a nonconforming (commercial)
building in a residential zone that has been abandoned for a period greater than twelve



CHAIR AND PLANNING COMMISSIONERS
December 2, 2010 )
Page 2 of 6 .

months to be used for another commercial purpose with the approval of a Conditional Use
Permit.

The project would involve the reuse of the existing building as an outpatient counseling
center for teens (18 years and under). The proposed facility would provide a number of
services, including: tutoring, computer lab and job skills, employment services, college
preparatory classes, behavioral modification, sex education, and substance abuse
counseling. Group counseling for up to seven individuals would be proposed with three
sessions per day. Individual counseling will be provided on an as needed basis.
Proposed hours of operation are Monday through Saturday 10:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. On-
site staff would include a licensed medical doctor, state licensed social worker, state
certified substance abuse counselor, tutoring coordinator, office staff and college students
to work in internship positions. The applicant has indicated that no overnight
accommodations of any kind, medical counseling, distribution of medication or blood
testing would be provided. Additionally, no cooking would be done on site with only
beverages and prepackaged snacks available to clients. The counseling center would
provide free transportation to the facility with four company owned vehicles. Minor
building alterations to convert the existing structure from a residential care facility to an
office for counseling services are proposed (Exhibit B - Plans and Photographs). The
alterations would include converting existing rooms to individual and group counseling
offices of approximately 130 to 243 square feet in area, general offices, entertainment
room, break room, and computer labs. No new square footage is proposed.

The applicant has owned the property since 2002 and is the executive director of Glorious
Manor, Inc. (GMI). Glorious Manor, Inc. applied for a City business license in August
2003 to operate a residential care facility in this location, although this use was not
licensed by the State of California until June 17, 2005. The state license, (No.
197804756), was issued for fifteen ambulatory children ages 7-18 years; however, the
state license expired one year later on June 17, 2006. The Long Beach Police
Department logged seventeen calls for service between November 23, 2006 and May 17,
2007, at 420 Grand Avenue: Although licensed by the City asa residential care facility,
and with no State license in place, the building was being used as an unpermitted
homeless shelter/boarding house with each room being individually rented out.

On March 26, 2007, the Fire Inspector observed between three and five people living in
each hospital room and multiple fire code violations. A City code enforcement inspector
also observed multiple building code violations on the same day. This unpermitted use
resulted in numerous neighborhood complaints beginning in October 2006 and the filing
of a Notice of Declaration of Nuisance Activity and Abatement case in 2007. Twelve
neighbors testified to the activities occurring at the site. Complaints against the facility
included: loud music and noises, food distribution, child abuse, loitering, criminal activity,
double parking, and public consumption of alcohol and illegal drugs. The nuisance case
was filed May 9, 2007 with the hearing held on June 28, 2007 (Exhibit C - Notice of
Hearihg Officer's Decision and Findings). The Hearing Officer confirmed the notice in its



CHAIR AND PLANNING COMMISSIONERS
December 2, 2010 )
Page 3 of 6

entirety and authorized the imposition of fees and administrative penalties against GMI
and Gloria Claxito, individually, as the property owner. The decision resulted in penalties
of nearly $30,000.00 and required the business to close.

The record of the June 28, 2007 administrative hearing includes statements by Ms.
Claxito that she was operating a homeless shelter/boarding house at 420 Grand Avenue.
The City's Homeless Services Officer informed Ms. Calixto that GMI did not have a permit
to operate a homeless shelter and that the use was illegal in April of 2006; however, she
continued the operation of the facility until after the hearing in July of 2007. At the
hearing the City's Homeless Services Officer testified that GMI did not have a permit to
operate a homeless shelter and advised GMI's manager, Peter Farajo, that such a use
was unpermitted and a breach of GMI's business license.

The City's Zoning Officer also informed Ms. Claxito that 420 Grand Avenue was not
licensed for a homeless shelter/boarding house and it was illegal to charge for rooms.
However, GMI continued to operate. The Police Department described the location as 18
hospital rooms being utilized as individual dwelling units. The City tried to obtain
voluntary compliance from the operator and property owner without success. Compliance
. was only achieved after the administrative hearing and eventual closure of the facility.

Staff is requesting the Planning Commission deny the request for a Conditional Use
Permit. The history of the operator has shown a consistent disregard for City regulations,
codes and laws. The lack of action to comply with City Zoning, Fire and Health Codes has
resulted in hundreds of hours of City staff time and a Nuisance Abatement hearing in
order to achieve compliance. As stated above, Ms. Calixto operated an unpermitted and
unlicensed homeless shelter at this location for well over a year after she was informed
the use was illegal and unlicensed.

Ms. Calixto, the same owner and operator of the previous use, would now like to establish
another counseling service in a building that can accommodate an extremely large
number of clients with numerous offices in 6,950 square feet of floor area. In addition,
only three compact on-site parking spaces exist for this building, which is located in the
Parking Impacted Area. As previously stated, the applicant had proposed an adult
counseling service when the application was originally submitted in April 2010. After the
Notices of Public Hearing were mailed and the site posted for the September 16, 2010
public hearing, the applicant changed the proposed use to teen counseling services. The
proposed project covers an extremely wide range of uses that may be difficult to enforce
and regulate. Staff believes that the approval of the Conditional Use Permit application
will have a detrimental effect upon the public safety, general welfare and quality of life for
the surrounding neighborhood. Based on the history of this operator at this site and
proposed use as a substance abuse and counseling service, staff does not support the
request for a Conditional Use Permit and recommends the Planning Commission deny
this request (Exhibit D - Findings)



CHAIR AND PLANNING COMMISSIONERS
December2,2010 )
Page 4 of 6

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

A Notice of Application was sent to the Belmont Heights Community Association and
Bridgeport Homeowners Association and public hearing notices were distributed on
November 12, 2010, in accordance with the provision of the Zoning Ordinance. As of the
preparation of this report, sixteen letters have been received in opposition to this request
(Exhibit E - Letters).

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW

In accordance with the Guidelines for Implementation of the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), a Categorical Exemption (CE 10-032) was issued for the proposed
project (Exhibit F - Categorical Exemption).

Respectfully submitted,

AM J.BODEK, AICP
ECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

AJB: DB: LF
Attachments Exhibit A - Location Map

Exhibit B - Plans
Exhibit C - Minutes from Administrative hearing 2007 and attachments
Exhibit 0 - Findings
Exhibit E - Letters
Exhibit F - Categorical Exemption



CHAIR AND PLANNING COMMISSIONERS
December 2, 2010
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Exhibit D
TO PLANNING COMMISSION
~T AFF REPORT

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDING~
420 Grand Avenue

Application No.1 004-04
December 2, 2010

Pursuant to Section 21.25.206 of the Long Beach Municipal Code, a Conditional Use Permit
can be granted only when positive findings are made consistent with the following criteria set
forth in the Zoning Ordinance. These findings and staff analysis are presented for
consideration, adoption and incorporation into the record of proceedlnqs;

1. THE APPROVAL IS CONSISTENT WITH AND CARRIES OUT THE GENERAL
PLAN, ANY APPLICABLE SPECIFIC PLANS SUCH AS THE LOCAL COASTAL
PROGRAMAND ALL ZONING REGULATIONS OFTHE APPLICABLE DISTRICT;

The project site is located in Land Use District (LUD) #8R-Mixed Retail/Residential
Strip. The purpose of LUD #8R is to provide a land use environment in which
residential uses predominate the frontages of certain main streets, but in which some
retail uses may occupy the ground floors of the residential buildings, or may be in free-
standing retail buildings.

The permitted retail uses are those listed in LUD 8P (Pedestrian-Oriented) district with
parking located behind the buildings or next to the buildings. Uses common to the
pedestrian-oriented retail district are fairly small and provide shoppers with a variety of
convenience goods such as bakery, delicatessen, flowers, dresses, beachwear
clothing, small scale services and small restaurants and bars, for adjacent residential
neighborhoods. Commercial uses that may adversely affect adjoining residential uses
are subject to a Conditional Use Permit. .

The zoning classification of the project is R-3-T (Townhouse or row house residential
district on small shallow lots.) A counseling service is classified as an "other
professional service." This type of use is allowed in this zone through the approval of a
Conditional Use Permit provided positive findings can be made to support the request.

2. THE PROPOSED USE WILL NOT BE DETRIMENTAL TO THE SURROUNDING
COMMUNITY INCLUDING PUBLIC HEALTH, SAFETY, GENERAL WELFARE,
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY OR QUALITY OF LIFE; AND

The previous use operated by Gloria Calixto at this location was extremely detrimental
to the surrounding community including public health, safety, general welfare and
quality 'of life. The proposed use has the potential to also be detrimental to the
surrounding community including public health, safety, general welfare and quality of
life. The applicant's previous business at this site became a public nuisance requiring
a nuisance abatement hearing resulting in closure of the business and substantial
fines due to the City. The applicant operated an illegal homeless shelter at this site for
years after the City informed her that the use was illegal and was operated without a
City business license. These actions resulted in seventeen calls to the Police
Department in a six-month period. This business owner caused substantial
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inconvenience to the neighborhood for a number of years due to excessive noise, drug
sales, public safety, trash, and damage to property, crime, and police calls for service.
The previous use had a substantial negative impact on the quality of life and property
values of the surrounding neighborhood. Approval of a similar type service providing
substance abuse counseling and outpatient teen counseling services would likely have
similar effects upon the community.

3. THE APPROVAL IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS FOR THE
USE ENUMERATED IN CHAPTER 21.52.

There are no special conditions of approval listed in Chapter 21.52 for the reuse of an
existing commercial building in a residential zone.
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January 24/ 2011

Gary Delong
Councilman, 3rd District
City of long Beach
333 West Ocean Blvd.
long Beach, CA 90802

Dear Councilman Delong:

Re: Appeal of the Planning Commission's Decision to Deny a Conditional Use Permit at
420 Grand Avenue

I am writing on behalf of the Belmont Heights Community Association, a volunteer group
dedicated to maintaining and improving the quality of life for those living in our
neighborhood.

Over the past several years, it has come to our attention on numerous occasions that the
business conducted at 420 Grand created a very disruptive environment for those living
in the surrounding area. Complaints that were brought to our attention at our monthly
meetings or via email, included excessive and loud noise at all hours of the day,
increased littering, property defacement, abandoned shopping carts, and other
behaviors that ultimately resulted in the business being closed through the "nuisance
abatement" process. Although we cannot, with certainty, say that all of these problems
were caused by the business at 420 Grand, it seems likely that such was the case as most
of the issueswere resolved once the business closed. Furthermore, the owner, Ms. Gloria
Calixto, was unresponsive to the concerns of her neighbors and made no effort to
address the problems.

For these reasons, the Board of the Belmont Heights Community Association is asking that
the Mayor and City Council uphold the Planning Commission's decision to deny a
conditional use permit at 420 Grand Avenue. We recognize the right of a commercial
property owner to conduct business; however, the rights of the immediate neighbors
cannot be taken lightly. If Ms. Calixto's past performance and unresponsiveness is any
indication of how she will conduct a future, and similar, business in the same location,
there is no reason to expect the end result to change. Ms. Calixto has not demonstrated
to her neighbors that she deserves to conduct such a business in our community.

Sincerely,

v~sund.J.trO"11V
President, Belmont Heights Community Association

cc: Mayor and all Council Members



Glorious Manor Inc.
2703 East 7th Street
Long Beach, CA 90804
Gloria Calixto, Executive Director

Tel: 1 (562) 433-0454
Fax: 1(562) 433-0545
Cell: 1(562) 843-6028

January 25, 2011

Honorable Bob Foster, Mayor of the City of Long Beach
Honorable Members of the City Council

Re: Public Hearing (CUP) on the proposed Learning Academy/Teen
Counseling Center at 420 Grand Avenue, Long Beach 90813

, My name is Gloria Calixto and I am the CEO and president of Glorious
Manor Inc., a non-profit tax-exempt agency providing a variety of
community services to the residents of the City of Long Beach since 2006,

I am a widow raising a child, My husband passed away in 1980, I
have been a resident of the City of Long Beach for more than 30 years. I
own a home located on Maine Avenue where my family lives; and a

.vacant building on Grand Avenue, Long Beach,

Since 2006, I have been operating Glorious Manor Inc, a non-profit
community-based agency assisting low-income, unemployed, students
and disabled residents who are suffering from the effects of substance
abuse, Throughout these past years, the business has assisted hundreds of
families and individuals .. "helping them cope with their problem guiding
them and leading toward a life of sobriety and at the same time helping
them find solutions to some of their other unmet needs such as housing,
food and employment. Glorious Monor Inc., has been cited for exemplary
service many times by community-based agencies in the Long Beach
area. The business has provided employment as well as opportunities for
internships to college students.

I own the building located at 420 Grand Avenue which is the subject
matter of the hearing. For years I operated successfully a nursing home
for the elderly at the location that was licensed by the state and by the
City of Long Beach. I decided to close the business in 2003 to focus on
providing residential services to foster children who were abandoned,
neglected and abused. The facility was licensed by the state of California
Department of Public Social Services and by the City of Long Beach. The
business, however, did not push through because of our inability to obtain
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a contract with the County of LosAngeles.

Sometime in March or April 2007, I ventured into the business of
providing shelter for the homeless by utilizing the State license and City
license for group home for families that I was able to obtain at that time
aswell as the State license for Nursing home that was also valid at that
time. That was a mistake ...on my part for which I have admitted before
the City officials on many occasions.

I honestly believed at that time that providing temporary shelter for
the homeless especially for families with children ...with nowhere to go but
at the park and on the streets isan idea worth pursuing. Yes, I admit I was
gwilty for helping families ...a violation of helping homeless Long Beach
residents find a safe place for their children. I paid dearly for that
mistake ... 1paid nearly $35,000.00 in fines to the City of Long Beach.

The place has been vacant for almost 4 years now and I am paying
for the mortgage, for the property taxes that are current and for the
maintenance and a caretaker to take care of the property.

As property owner, I would like to utilize this particular property. The
business that is being proposed, a Learning Academy for Children, is
allowed and permitted in that location. The Academy is an after-school
program for children, ages to 10 to 18, who come from low-income
families who live in the area. The primary focus of the Learning Center is to
provide a multi-faceted services such as tutoring on educational problem
areas, college preparation, life-long skills,academic and computer
literacy, and counseling students in the areas of sex education, parenting,
anger management, substance abuse and education, end conflict
resolution.

The proposed Learning Academy will be managed by a non-profit
tax exempt organization and it will bestoffed by professionals, social
workers, licensed counselors, medical 'doctor and teachers and mentors.
Interns from CALSTATELong Beach and other schools will coming in for
their training.

Having this proposal denied by the Planning Commission was
devastating to me. Why would the community for which I have been a
part of for nearly 30 years and where the other business that I am
successfully operating for 5 years delivering a variety of much-needed
services to those who cannot afford it, deny the proposal for a Learning
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Center for children?

Could my previous mistakes prevent me now to open a facility for
helping the community of Long Beach particularly the young children
who would not be able to avail of these services because there is really
not enough places in Long Beach where children can go and learn these
activities.

I have made my intentions before the Planning Commission that I
am willing to accept all kinds of reasonable terms, conditions and
restrictions that the City may impose as a condition for approval of the
business license and permit. The City can, at any time, cancel or suspend
the business permit or impose a fine and I am perfectly willing to abide.

Long Beach is the city where I raised my family, where I buried my
husband, a city to watch my grandchildren grow up. I've always been a
strong believer that a strong education will benefit tr1ycommunity. That is
why I am so passionate on having this Learning Acoderny for Children to
open. I am asking the Honorable Mayor and members of the City Council
to help me help the community,

Respectfully Submitted,

b.~ t!MW)
Gloria Calixto
3001 Maine Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90806




